In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rutes 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

FRIDAY

*A8290794*
A8 29/03/2019 #96

COMPANIES HOUSE

|

Company details

Company number

[of2[7T2[17]s]0

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Call Print Services Limited

bold black capitals.

2 |

Administrator's name

Full forename{s)

Philip Francis

Surname

Duffy

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber’ The Shard

Street | 32 London Bridge Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region I
Postcode l_s’_El_;[_—r;’—gliGli
Country I

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s}

[Benjamin John

@ Other administrator

Surname

’ Wiles

Use this section o tell us about
another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address @

Building namelnumberl The Shard

@ Other administrator

Use this section to tefl us about
another administrator.

Street | 32 London Bridge Street
|
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode ’?EIT[——F;[_S'IFF
Country I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
a1 [ofs  [2fof1[s
‘2 o2 [2[of1]s

Progress report

{ attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

ngég

Signature date

2’8 [ofs  Pafofrle

04/17 Version 1.0




-
DUFF&PHELPS

28 March 2019

Progress Report to
Creditors

Call Print Group Limited

Call Print Services Limited

Call Print UK Limited

PPS Print Communications Limited
Premier Reprographics Limited
Redwood Press Limited

T R 1.2 Limited

(All in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
for the period from 31 August 2018 to 28 February 2019

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

Fhe Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

SE1 9SG



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Definitions

Word or Phrase

Definition

the Act

The insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

the Acquired Sites

The Group's Bristol, Dolben Street, Great Portland Street,
Uxbridge and Westferry premises as detailed in the
Proposals

the Appointment Date

31 August 2018, being the date of appointment of the Joint
Administrators

Barclays Barclays Bank pic, with whom the Group banked and the
holder of fixed and floating charge security over the assets of
CPG, DPI, Services, Redwood, TR and UK

BEIS Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

Category 1 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ external and incidental costs and
expenses in dealing with the Administrations

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal costs and expenses in
dealing with the Administrations

CPG

Call Print Group Limited (In Administration}, which owns
100% of the share capital in the other companies in the
Group (company number: 04655803)

the Creditors’ Portals

The Joint Administrators have chosen to deliver the majority
of the documents they produce to the creditors of the Group
by making them available for viewing and downloading at the
website, www.ips-docs.com. Additionally, creditors can also
submit their claim via this website

CvL

Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

the Directors

Steven Wayne Cheek and Alan Dennis Cheek, the directors
of alt companies in the Group at the Appointment Date

Linda Cheek and Gary Alan Cheek, additional directors of
CPG at the Appcintment Date

DLA DLA Piper UK LLP, the Purchaser’s solicitors

DPI Digital Printing Images Limited (In Administration) (company
number: 03234155}

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,

l.ondon SE1 9SG

EC Regulation

EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

FMGS Fielden Marshall Glover Strutt, 1 Middle Street, Lancaster
LAT 1JZ

the Group CPG, DPI, PPS, Premier, Redwood, Services, TR and UK

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators

Philip Duffy of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring
Gardens, Manchester M2 1EW and Benjamin Wiles of Duff &
Phelps

LBCFL

Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited, the provider of
CPG and Premier's invoice finance facilities, and the holder
of fixed and floating charge security over the assets of CPG
and Premier

Link

Link Document Services Group LLC (file number: 4924696,
Delaware}

Lloyds

Lloyds Banking Group ple, with whom the Group banked and
the holder of fixed and floating charge security over the
assets of CPG

PCA

Carndearg Consultants Limited, the Joint Administrators’
business rates agents

PPS

PPS Print Communications Limited (In Administration)
(company number: 05988129}

Premier

Premier Reprographics Limited (In Administration) (company
number: 04622410)

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a fioating charge
is created after 156 September 2003 a designated amount of
a company's Net Property (assets available to the holders of
floating charges after the payment of Preferential Creditors
less the costs of realisation) shall be made available to non-
preferential unsecured creditors

the Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement
of Proposals dated 25 October 2018

the Purchaser

Hobs Studio Limited, the purchaser of the majority of the
business and assets of the Group

Redwood

Redwood Press Limited {In Administration) (company
number: 03287516)

the Reporting Period

31 August 2018 to 28 February 2019

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service

the Residual Sites

The Group’s Birmingham, Croydon, Hertford, Liverpool and
Manchester premises as detailed in the Proposals

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

the Rules

The Insclvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

the Secured Creditors

Barclays, LBCFL and Lioyds

Services

Call Print Services Limited {(in Administration) (company
number: 02721750)

SIA

SIA Group (UK) Limited, the Joint Administrators' valuation
agents

SIP9

Statement of insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice
for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of
remuneration and disbursements

SIP 16

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 — Industry best practice
for Insolvency Practitioners in relation to the requirements for
disclosure of information with respect to a ‘Pre-Packaged’
sale of a business and/or assets

SIP 16 Report

The Joint Administrators’ disclosure report under SIP 16,
dated 7 September 2018, which was circulated to creditors
via the Creditors’ Portals on the same date

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the
Directors outlining the Group's financial position as at the
Appointment Date

TR

T R 1.2 Limited (In Administration} (ccmpany number:
02615745)

TSA

Transitional Services Arrangement

TUPE

The Transfer of Undertaking {Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Unbilled Debts

The un-invoiced debtor book, comprising work completed but
not yet invoiced to customers of CPG, PPS, Premier and
Redwood at the Appointment Date

UK

Call Print UK Limited {In Administration}

Weightmans

Weightmans LLP, the Joint Administrators’ solicitors

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Contents

Introducticn

2. Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals
3. Statements of Affairs

4, Progress of the Administrations

5. Investigations

6. Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

7. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
8. Pre-Administration Costs

9. Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

10. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

1. Conclusion and the Next Report

Appendices

1. Statutory Information

2. Statements of Affairs

3. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts
4, Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

S, Revised Fee Estimates

6. Fees Narrative

7. Joint Liquidators’ Fee Estimates and Estimated Expenses
8. Joint Liquidators’ Fees Narrative

9. Statement of Creditors’ Rights

10. Notices of Invitation to Form a Committee

11. Nomination for Membership of the Committee and Consent to Act
12. Notices to Creditors of Business by Correspondence

13. Voting Forms

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

1.1

1.2

13

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.1

Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on the Appointment Date by the Directors of the
Group pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Act.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2)} of Schedule B1 to the Act, the functions of the Joint
Administrators are being exercised by either of them.

The purpose of this report is to provide creditors with details of the progress of the
Administrations during the Reporting Period, in accordance with Rule 18.6 of the Rules.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Propesals.

Statutory information relating to the Group is included at Appendix 1, together with the Court
case reference numbers for each Administration appointment.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

The Proposals were circulated to all creditors of the Group on 25 October 2018 via an upload
to the Creditors’' Portals.

As advised in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators have been pursuing the second
objective of an administration {achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the company were wound up {(without first being in administration)} in
relation to all the Group companies. It is considered that the pre-packaged sale tc the
Purchaser has resulted in superior returns to the creditors of the companies as a whole than if
the companies were wound up (without first being in administration) and, therefore, that this
objective has been achieved. Approval of the Proposals by creditors is discussed below.

CPG

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a creditors’ meeting was not
required to be held as there are estimated to be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to non-preferential unsecured creditors other than via the Prescribed Part (if any}.
No meeting was convened and the Proposals relating to CPG were approved by Lloyds on 8
November 2018, as the sole remaining secured creditor of CPG, following the repayment in
full of Barctays and LBCFL.

All other Group companies

In accordance with Paragraphs 51 of Schedule B1 and 246ZE to the Act, and Rule 3.38 of the
Rules, decision procedures were heid by correspondence, pursuant to which the Proposals
were approved by the creditors of the Group (excluding CPG) on 8 November 2018 at 23:59.

Statements of Affairs

At the date of the Proposals, the Directors were yet to provide SOAs to the Joint
Administrators. In this regard, an estimate of the Group’s financial position together with
schedules of members and creditors was prepared and appended to the Proposals by the
Joint Administrators.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have received SQAs for DPI, PPS,
Redwood and TR. The SOAs were filed at Companies House on 4 December 2018 and
copies are provided at Appendix 2. There are no material differences between the estimated
statements of financial position prepared by the Joint Administrations and the SOAs.

The Joint Administrators will continue to chase the Directors o provide SOAs for CPG,
Premier, Services and UK, but as at the date of this report these have not been received.
Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Group have been managed since the
appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed are set out
below.

Sale of Business and Assets and Transitional Arrangements

Sale to the Purchaser

As reported in the Proposais and SIP 16 Report, most of the Group's business and assets
were sold to the Purchaser on 31 August 2018 by the Joint Administrators.

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the book debt ledger was reconciled and it was
determined that the Purchaser had overpaid for the book debts by £131,589, due to the
consideration being calculated on the balances at the last practicable date prior to the
Appointment Date (29 August 2018}, following which further debtor collections were received
by LBCFL. Also, upon review of the Group’s books and records, it was determined that the
allocation of the purchase price for stock required amendment between the Group companies.
Once these adjustments are taken into account, the finalised split of the sale consideration
received is as follows:

Asset Class [=2lc] Services UK DP| PPS Premier Redwood TR Total
Assets Specfically Assigned
Book Debts 700,982 - - - - - - - 700,982
700,982 - - - - - - - 700,982
Assels Subject to Fixed Charges
Freehold Premises 350,000 - - - - - - - 250,000
Good will 85,967 - - - - - - - 85,967
235,967 - - - - - - - 435967
Assets Subject to Floating Charges/Uncharged Assets
Bocks & Records 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Contracts 1 1 - - - 1 - - E
Customer List 1 1 - i 1 1 - 5
Debts - 1 - - 7,789 52,397 67,394 - 127,581
Equipment 1 105,000 - 14,000 - - 118,001
Information Technology 1 5,000 - - - 1,800 - - 6,001
intellectual Preperty 1 1 - - - 1 - - 3
Membership Interest - - 591,664 - - - - - 591,664
Motor Vehicles - 20,000 - - - - - - 20,000
Premises - 1 - 3 - 1 - 3 8
Stock 13,600 1 - - 400 1,500 3.500 - 19,001
Work in Progress 1 1 - - - 1 - 3
13,607 130,008 591,665 4 2,191 68,503 70,896 4  BE3IVB
Total Consideration 1,150,556 130,008 591,665 4 8,191 68,903 70,896 4 2,020,227
less: Payroll cost - - {241,664) - - - - - §241,664)
Cash Consideration Payable 1,150,556 130,008 350,001 4 8,191 68,503 20,896 4 1,778,563

Time costs totalling £14,269 have been incurred during the Reporting Period by the Joint
Administratars in relation to dealing with the sale of the Group's business and assets to the
Purchaser. This represents a total of 49 hours at an average charge out rate of £291 per hour.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

Transitional Arrangements

Book Debts

The Joint Administrators have continued to receive cheques from the Purchaser's debtors
since the Appointment Date. These funds are shown in the Receipts and Payments Account
of CPG at Appendix 3 as “Funds Due to Hobs Studio Limited” and total £356.74. These funds
will be remitted to the Purchaser in due course.

Licences to Occupy

As noted in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators granted Licences to Occupy the
Acquired Sites from the relevant companies in the Group to the Purchaser for a period of
six months (i.e. expiring on 28 February 2019). These were granted with the view to
providing sufficient time to enable the Purchaser to agree a more permanent occupation of
the Acquired Sites from the relevant landlords.

During the Reporting Period, a Licence to Assign the Dolben Street Premises was
completed.

Premier’s lease for the Uxbridge Premises expired on 9 October 2018, and a new lease
was completed between the Purchaser and the landlord on 12 March 2019.

During the Reporting Period, new Licences to Occupy were granted to the Purchaser for
the Bristol (two months), Great Portland Street (two months) and Westferry Premises {three
months), to enable conclusion of the Purchaser’s negotiations with the landlords.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have centinued to receive licence fees
from the Purchaser. The total received to date is £171,740, which is divided between the
companies as follows:

Company Licence Fees (£) Premises

DPI 31,156 Waestferry

Premier 12,000 Uxbridge

Services 6,850 Dolben Street

TR 121,734 Bristol and Great Portland Street
Total 171,740

An element of the Licence Fees will be retained for the benefit of the Administrations, as
rent was paid up to the beginning of the next rent period upon appointment. It should be
noted that the landtord of the Great Portland Street premises has thus far refused to accept
rent payments, hence the inflated cash balance held in relation to TR.

TSA

As previously reported and, as part of the sale agreement, the Joint Administrators entered
a TSA with the Purchaser for a period of two months, for the purpose of assisting the
Purchaser with integrating the business of the Group into its own. The TSA involved six
employees being retained by the Joint Administrators.

DUFF& PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 20189

4.12

413

4.16

4.18

The TSA terminated on 31 October 2018 and the remaining three employees (the other
three had been made redundant earlier) were made redundant by the Joint Administrators
effective 1 November 2018.

A total of £39,889 was received from the Purchaser in respect of the services provided
under the TSA. This is shown in the Receipts and Payments Accounts for Services at
Appendix 3. No further sums are expected to be received in respect of the TSA.

Time costs totalling £41,726 have been incurred during the Reporting Period by the Joint
Administrators in relation to the brief pericd of trading prior to the closure of the Residual Sites
and in supervising the staff retained under the TSA. This represents a total of 120 hours at an
average charge out rate of £348 per hour.

Remaining Assets
Excluded Debts

As reported in the Proposals, two debts of CPG were excluded from the sale to the
Purchaser, relating to sums due to the Group from Carillion Construction Limited (In
Liquidation) and a balance due from a former subsidiary of the Group.

Carillion

The Joint Administrators have submitted a claim on behalf of CPG in the liquidation of
Carillion Construction Limited, however, the Cfficial Receiver’s latest progress report on the
conduct of the liquidation states that there is no prospect of a dividend being paid to non-
preferential unsecured creditors. The Joint Administrators will continue to monitor the
Official Receiver’s progress reports.

Former Subsidiary

Prior to the Appointment Date, CPG had instructed solicitors (FMGS) to enter
correspondence with the former subsidiary with a view to recovering the balance due.
Having considered the merits of instructing their own solicitors in this matter, the Joint
Administrators determined that FMGS should be retained to continue this correspondence,
and this remains ongoing at this juncture.

It is currently uncertain if there will be any recovery from either debtor and, therefore, the
Joint Administrators will provide a further update on the collectability of these debts in their
next progress report to creditors.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administratars’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

4.19

4.20

4.21

4.22

4.23

Cash at Bank and in Hand

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank totalling £49,977 has been realised during the Reporting Period, split
between the companies as follows:

Company Cash at bank (£)

CPG 16,953
Premier 32,960
Redwood 64
Total 49977

No further realisations are expected under this heading.

Cash in hand

No further sums have been received under this heading further to those detailed in the
Proposals totalling £3,181, and no further sums are expected to be received.

Unbilled Debts

As previously reported, the Group had significant balances due to be invoiced to customers
for work completed in August 2018. These sums were excluded frem the sale to the
Purchaser due to the amount to be billed being uncertain at the date of the transaction. The
Purchaser was granted a period of 60 working days to collect these debts on behalf of the
Group by the Joint Administrators, as part of the sale transaction. The Purchaser was due a
20% collection fee in respect of any sums collected.

The total value of the Unbilled Debts was reported as £282,448 in the Proposals. However,
upon further review of the Group’s records, the final value of the ledger was determined to be
£320,680. During the Reporting Period, £201,202 has been collected in respect of these
debts, split between the companies as follows:

Per the Fi:::;st:z Received in  Collection Net

Company Proposals Ledaer the Reporting fee paid realisations
(£) 9(£) Period (£) (€) (€)

CPG 257 596 257,452 159,853 (30,037) 129,016
PPS 644 644 425 (85) 340
Premier 15,636 54,969 39,221 (7,119) 28,475
Redwood 8,572 7,615 1,603 (321) 1,282
Total 282,448 320,680 201,202 (37,562) 159,113

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

4.24

4.25

4.26

427

4.28

The Joint Administrators have explored different strategies for pursuing the remainder of the
Unbilled Debts, including the instruction of a third-party debt collector. It has been determined
that the optimum strategy to maximise returns for the Unbilled Debts is to sell the remainder
of the ledger to the Purchaser. No further external costs will be incurred relating to the Unbilled
Debts. The consideration receivable is as follows:

Company Consideration (E)

CPG 54 117
PPS 131
Premier 7,407
Redwood 3,607
Total 65,262

Time costs totalling £38,480 have been incurred during the Reporting Period by the Joint
Administrators in relation to dealing with the book debts of the Group. This comprises time spent
relating to the Unbilied Debts and to the Excluded Debts as discussed at paragraph 4.15. This
represents a total of 111 hours at an average charge out rate of £347 per hour.

Intra Group Debtors

The sums detailed in the Estimated Statements of Financial Position in the Proposals were
based upon the accounting records of the Group, updated by the Group’s Financial Controller
to the Appointment Date.

During the Period, the Directors have expressed concern that the balances presented were
inaccurate, despite them being produced using the Group’s accounting systems. The Joint
Administrators are reluctant to commit time and incur further costs reconciling the pesition as
at the Appointment Date. The position as set out in the March 2017 accounts is the last point
at which the Intra Group Debtor position was audited, and it is the Joint Administrators’ intention
to take those figures as the claims each company has against its fellow members in the Group
in the absence of further information from the Directors via SOQAs or otherwise. This is unlikely
to make a significant difference in the outcome for any external creditors of the Group.

Although the Joint Administrators are unable to confirm the timing or quantum of any payments,
dividends are expected to be paid and received in respect of the following intra Group Debtors:

CPG to PPS, Premier and Redwood
Premier to Redwood

Redwood to Services

UK to CPG

* & 0 @

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report tc Creditors
28 March 2019

4.29

4.30

4.31

4.32

433

4.34

4.35

4.36

4.37

4.38

4.39

Plant, Machinery & Equipment

As discussed in the Proposals, the Purchaser acquired the Group's Plant, Machinery and
Equipment at the Acguired Sites (and one item at one of the Residual Sites}, which formed part
of the consideration from the sale discussed in the SIP 16 Report and detailed at Paragraph
4.3 (the total received in the sale transaction was £119,001). Progress in relation to the Plant,
Machinery and Equipment held at the Residual Sites (all of which was owned by Services) is
detailed below. Where items were encumbered at the Residual Sites, the Joint Administrators
and SIA have assisted landlords in making contact with the refevant financiers to have those
items removed from the premises.

Birmingham and Liverpool

The Joint Administrator's agents, SIA, were instructed to dispose of the Piant, Machinery and
Equipment at the Birmingham and Liverpool Premises via auction. The gross sale value
achieved was £265,065 {net of VAT). Due to successful bidders failing to complete sales and
some items subsequently being found to be encumbered, a total of £263,068 was eventually
achieved,

S|A’s fees and disbursements in respect of the disposal of the Plant, Machinery and Equipment
at these premises totalled £121,466. Net realisations from the auction process were, therefore,
£141,602,

Time costs totalling £6,976 have been incurred during the Reporting Pericd by the Joint
Administrators in relation to dealing with the residual Plant, Machinery and Equipment of
Services. This represents a total of 21 hours at an average charge out rate of £332 per hour.
The Birmingham and Liverpoo! premises were returned to the reievant landlords on 24 October
2018. The leases of the Birmingham and Liverpool premises have both subsequently been
surrendered.

Croydon, Heriford and Manchester

As disclosed in the Proposals, SIA advised the Joint Administrators that the costs of realising
the value of the assets at these sites would outweigh the benefits of doing so due to the costs
of removal and the related professional fees.

As such, the landlords at these premises were notified that the Group had no beneficial interest
in the assets remaining and were offered informal surrenders of the Group’s interests in the
leases of those premises.

The landlord of the Croydon Premises refused the offer of a surrender, however, the lease
expired on 16 October 2018.

No surrender or cessation of occupation of the Hertford Premises was required, as the Group's
freehold interest was sold to the Purchaser.

A surrender of the Manchester Premises completed shortly after the Reporting Period.
Tobacco Dock

The occupier of the Tebacco Dock Premises is the former subsidiary which is indebted to CPG
as explained at paragraph 4.17. Realisation of the assets held at the premises is linked to the

recovery of the debt and remains under discussion with the debtor. A further update will be
provided in the Joint Administrators’ next report to creditors.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

4.40

4.41

4.42

4.43

4.44

5.1

52

Time costs totalling £24,388 have been incurred during the Reporting Period by the Joint
Administrators in relation to the Group's freehold and leasehold properties. This comprises time
spent relating to both the Acquired Sites and the Residual Sites (largely correspondence with
landlords and their representatives), and to fulfilling the Group's obligations under the Licences
to Occupy discussed at paragraph 4.6. This represents a total of 83 hours at an average charge
out rate of £294 per hour.

Prepayments and Other Debts

To date, the Joint Administrators have collected prepayments totalting £8,255 in relation to
the Group, which is divided between the companies as follows:

Company (E)
CPG 5,254
Services 334
Premier 692
Redwood 1,975
Total 8,255

These prepayments relate primarily to prepaid Vehicle Excise Duty and Business Rates.

The Joint Administrators have instructed PCA to assist them in realising Business Rates
refunds; the fee due to PCA is 20% of sums recovered and the sums incurred and paid are set
out at Appendix 4.

All other receipts are considered to be self-explanatory.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Group’s affairs are currently ongoing. The Joint
Administrators cannot, at this stage, detail the nature of these investigations as it may hamper
any further action that may be required. However, should any of the Group's creditors have
information concerning the Group's affairs that they would like to bring to the Joint
Administrators’ attention, please contact this office.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file reports with BEIS concerning the
conduct of all directors of the Group that served in the three years prior to the Appointment
Date. The contents of these reports are confidential and have been submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit during the Reporting Period.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

53

54

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Claim against Wirral Continuous Limited

The Joint Administrators have identified that a loan from Wirral Continuous Limited to CPG in
the sum of £30,000 was repaid during the period leading up to the Appointment Date. At the
time of the transaction, Wirral Continuous Limited was an associate of CPG by common
beneficial ownership and directorship, and the transaction is, therefore, deemed a preference
payment by the Joint Administrators. The Jeint Administrators’ solicitors are in correspondence
with Wirral Continuous Limited's solicitors regarding the recovery of these funds.

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have incurred time costs of £83,114 in
relation to their investigations, representing a total of 241 hours at an average charge out rate
of £345. This has not yet resulted in a direct benefit to creditors tc date but is a statutory
obligation of the Joint Administrators. A benefit to creditors may arise during subsequent
periods if actions are identified which give rise to recoveries of funds for the Group.

Dividend Prospects / Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors

Barclays

As detailed in the Proposals, Barclays were repaid in full in the sum of £12,252 on 13
September 2018 from fixed charge realisations in CPG.

LBCFL

As detailed in the Proposals, LBCFL were repaid in full in the sum of £565,677 following the
sale of the Group’s book debts to the Purchaser. This is shown in the Receipts and Payments
Account for CPG at Appendix 3. No sums were outstanding to LBCFL in respect of Premier at
the Appointment Date.

Lioyds

As at the Appointment Date, CPG’s indebtedness to Lloyds totalled £961,986, subject to
accruing interest and charges.

To date, Lloyds has received fixed charge distributions from the Administration of CPG
totalling £350,000. It remains uncertain whether realisations will be sufficient to repay lloyds
in full; this will be dependent on Intra Group Debtor recoverability and whether any
realisations are made in respect of the Joint Administrators’ investigations.

Preferential Creditors

All the Group's staff were employed by Services, so it is to this company which all preferential
claims can be attributed.

The preferential creditors’ claims consist of employee claims for arrears of pay and holiday
pay, the majority of which has been subrogated to the BEIS following payment to the
employees by the RPS.

During the Reporting Period, the RPS submitted a claim totalling £334,368 in respect of
payments made to the Group's former employees. The split of this claim between preferential
and non-preferential unsecured creditors will be confirmed in subsequent reports.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.1

6.12

613

Based on current information, it is uncertain as to whether there will be sufficient realisations
to pay a dividend to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part is calculated as a percentage of net property, the calculation of which
was previously provided in the Proposals.

The only balance outstanding to a Secured Creditor relates to the balance owed by CPG to
Lloyds. The Prescribed Part provisions will, therefore, apply in relation to CPG only.

The net property of CPG, according to the Joint Administrators’ Estimated Statement of
Financial Position of the company provided in the Proposals, is £357,623. It is estimated that
the value of the Prescribed Part for non-preferential unsecured creditors will be £74,525. This
does not take account of the costs of the Administration, which are payable in advance of the
Prescribed Part.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

According to the Group’s books and records, its external non-preferential unsecured creditors
totalled £2,445,698 at the Appointment Date. This is broken down between the Group as
follows:

Company Accruals (£) HM Revenue Trade & Total (£)
& Customs Expense
(£) Creditors (£)

CPG 225,784 *407,175 588,158 1,221,117
DPI - *407,175 601 407,776
PPS 11,627 7,501 28,494 47,622
Premier 9,800 15,189 20,622 45,611
Redwood 18,332 *407,175 73,435 498,942
Services 122,026 *832,704 490,283 1,445,013
TR - *407,175 602 407,777
UK - *407,175 - 407,175
Totals 387,569 *855,934 1,202,195 *2,445,698

*These companies are part of a VAT group, and as such are jointly and severally liable for the debt due to HMRC in
respect of VAT. However, for the purposes of the fotals expressed in this table, HMRC's VAT debt is only counted
once to show an accurate posttion of the Group's liabilities.

Based on the information currently available, it is anticipated that there will be sufficient
realisaticns to enable distributions to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of Premier,
Redwood and UK.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

6.14

6.15

7.1

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

9.1

The Joint Administrators anticipate that there will be insufficient realisations to enable a
distribution to the non-preferential unsecured creditors of CPG, DPI, PPS, Services or TR
(other than via the Prescribed Part, if any, in the case of CPG).

Creditors of the Group should submit claims via the Creditors’ Portals, taking care to ensure
that their claims are submitied against the correct company within the Group. If creditors have
claims against more than one of the companies in the Group, separate claims should be
completed for each company.

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Reporting Period are shown in Appendix 3 and are
considered self-explanatory.

Pre-Administration Costs

As detailed in the Proposals, the Joint Administrators incurred pre-appointment tirne costs
totalling £132,750 and disbursements totalling £34. Please refer to the Proposals for further
information in respect of these costs.

On 8 November 2018, payment of the pre-administration costs detailed in the Proposals
(including £129,750 of the Joint Administrators’ time costs and their disbursements in full) was
approved by creditors for payment as expenses of the relevant Administrations under Rule
3.52(3)(b){i) of the Rules.

As set out in the Proposals, DLA acted as legal advisors to the Purchaser in the iead up to the
sale transaction and undertoock an element of the legal documentation drafting which
ordinarily would have been undertaken by the Joint Administrators’ solicitor. The Joint
Administrators proposed, and the creditors of the Group agreed by decision procedure on 1
February 2019, that the Group should pay a contribution to the Purchaser in respect of the
additional legal fees they incurred. The total contribution was £50,000 pius VAT.

The following sums have been paid to date against the sums approved for payment. It should
be noted that SIA’s fees have been paid in full by Services and reimbursed by the other
companies after the Reporting Period (the balance relating to this sits in the Suspense
Account in the Receipts and Payments Account for Services at Appendix 3).

Approved CPG Services UK Premier DP1 PPS Redwood TR Total paid

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Ansarada 299 - - - - - - -
DLA 50,000 - - - - - - - - -
Duff & Phelps 128,784 34,351 39,825 24,825 10,825 - - 5325 4825 119,976
Navigant 7,055 - 7,055 - - - - 7,055
Sia 36.818 2195 27,225 - 5420 420 295 570 695 36,818
Weightmans 62,419 19,845 20.947 9,329 4.453 1.668 1,779 2,829 1.568 62,419
286,375 55,391 87,997 41,200 20,698 2,087 2,074 8,724 7.088 226,268

Joint Administrators’ Costs and Expenses

Joint Administrators' Remuneration

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the time
properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administrations by
the agreement of the relevant creditors of each company on 8 November 2018.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

9.2

9.3

94

9.5

96

9.7

9.8

9.9

9.10

Time costs charged in the period since the Appointment Date by the Joint Administrators total
£543,418 and are analysed at Appendix 4 on a company by company basis. This represents
1,883 hours at an average rate of £289 per hour. Time is charged in six-minute units.

Against this sum, a total of £263,000 has been paid in the Reporting Period in respect of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration.

Within the Proposals, the Joint Administrators provided fee estimates, estimating that their
cumulative time costs for all the Administrations would total £420,449. The sums which
comprised this balance were approved by the creditors of each company, and the sum
approved effectively acts as a cap on the amount which the Joint Administrators are permitted
to draw in fees from the Administrations unless an uplift is sought and agreed by creditors.

The Joint Administrators are seeking creditor approval to uplift their fee cap in relation to
Premier, Redwood, Services and UK due to the level of funds in those Administrations and
the time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators to date. In this regard, a detailed narrative
quantifying the proposed uplift and explaining the reasons behind the difference is provided in
this repert in Appendices 5 and 6.

in this regard, notices to creditors of business by correspondence and voting forms for these
companies are attached at Appendices @ and 10, allowing creditors to vote on the Joint
Administrators’ revised fee estimates.

The revised fee estimates proposed are as follows:

Company Proposals fee Revised fee

estimate (£) estimate (£)
Premier 30,568 44,666
Redwood 20,027 35,187
Services 175,137 230,025
UK 20,475 35,512
Total 246,207 345,390

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

The Joint Administrators have incurred expenses during the Administrations as detailed at
Appendix 4.

During the Reporting Period, total expenses of £215,531 have been incurred, of which £196,750
has been paid from the estates.

Joint Administrators' Disbursements

During the Reporting Period, the Joint Administrators have incurred Category 1 disbursements
totalling £4,925, of which £1,125 has been paid from the estates, details of which can also be
found at Appendix 4.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

10.

10.1

10.2

11.

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Information regarding creditors’ rights relating to the fees and disbursements of administrators,
including the right to challenge such costs, are attached at Appendix 8.

As a decision procedure is being held by the Joint Administrators in relation to their Revised
Fee Estimates for Premier, Redwood, Services and UK, creditors are being given an
opportunity to form a Committee in relation to each of those companies. Notices and nomination
forms are attached at Appendices 10 and 11 respectively in this regard.

Conclusion and the Next Report

An Administration automatically concludes on the anniversary of the Appcintment Date,
unless an extension is granted by the court or via creditors’ consent.

The Joint Administrators’ recommended exit route for each company is as follows:

CPG, DPI, PPS, Services and TR

In relation to these companies, the Joint Administrators have formed the view that (in the
absence of further realisations as a result of their investigations), once all the outstanding
Administration matters have been finalised and all liabilities incurred during the Administration
have been discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to non-
preferential unsecured creditors (other than from the Prescribed Part in relation to CPG, if

any).

Therefore, it is currently recommended that these companies are dissolved upon conclusion
of the Administrations.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators,
they will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the
Act to the effect that the companies have no remaining property to realise which might permit
a (further) distribution to their non-preferential unsecured creditors, at which stage the
Administrations will cease. The companies will be dissolved three months following the
registration of the notices by the Registrar of Companies.

Premier, Redwood and UK

In relation to these companies, the Joint Administrators estimate that sufficient realisations
will be available to enable distributions to the non-preferential unsecured creditors.

As there are no floating charge creditors of these companies, the distributions will not be via
the Prescribed Part and insolvency legislation therefore requires that they be placed into CVL
so that distributions can be made.

DUFF &PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

11.10

11.11

The Joint Administrators have prepared Fee Estimates and summaries of their estimated
expenses for acting as Joint Liquidators in the subsequent liquidations of these companies,
and they are attached at Appendix 7. The Fee Estimates are:

Company Fee estimate (£)
Premier 25,106
Redwood 20,201
UK 12,511
Total 57,818

Notices to Creditors of Business by Correspondence and Voting Forms for these companies
are attached at Appendices 9 and 10, allowing creditors to vote on the Fee Estimates. As with
the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimates for the Administrations, if approved, these Fee
Estimates act as a cap on the amount which the Joint Liquidators would be permitted to draw
in fees from the liquidations, unless an uplift is scught and agreed by creditors.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a Progress Repoert within one month of the
end of every six-month period during the Administrations. The next report will be issued no
tater than 30 September 2019.

If you have any queries or require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my
colleague Josh Guest of this office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Group

Cts

Philip Duffy
Joint Administrator
The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by the Joint Administrators, Philip Francis Duffy and Benjamin

John Wiles, who act as agents for the Group and without personal liability. Both are licensed by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 1

Statutory information

DUFF&PHELPS



SdTAHJ £ 4401(J

81.0Z J0 €01200 82nsnr jo unoD ybiy

(PZ EN UOPUOT ""aAY BIDEOIY ‘SSNOH PPES) ‘100|d PUZ
Jawi04

956 135 199415 96pug uopuo ¢ ‘paeys ayL
uaLng

SYg 1.3 Uopuo’
Jeang uebi ‘soipnig ALBNsoMm 0L |

NaayD siuudg uely
99U QUABAA UBABIS

05412.20

Z661 2unr g

8102 10 101200 @2usnr jo uno) UbiH

NMZ §N UOPUOT “oAY EIpEQIY ‘8SNOH PPED ‘100j4 PUZ
Jauwliog

956 L3S 1991 abpug uopuo zZg ‘pleys syl
‘Juauny

Q45 N1 A UOpUCT JeaNg puBilod 1es.9 691-€91

DNO 13§ UopuoT 19848 uaqieq 0§

NI 0¥ uopios) 19048 UbiH OLE

dS0 GS4 10Is1g ‘PeOY UOISET “jed ssauisng AlD ‘g mun
W #LOS PIOJUSH 19848 2104 /9

dS0 654 [01sl1g ‘Peoy Uolse] Yled ssauisng A0 'S nun
SV8 {13 Uopuon ‘19843 ueBip 'soipmg ABiSapm 0L L

¥aays) sluuaq uely
¥oayn uey Aleg

¥a_yd epun
399D SUABAA UBADIS

£08559+0

€002 Alerugad ¢

"ON 92U343J8Y MNoH

8010 paseisibay

sassalppy Buiped)

siojaaag Auedwo?)

JaquinN paas)sibay

uoneiodiosu| jo ajeq

pajiwI] S9d1A18g JuLld [[BD

pajru dnoig und |e)

uonewsolu| AloInjels

6102 Udiey gz
SI0)pRID 0] Loday sselbold siopensiuipy Julop
dnougy eyt



SdTIHJ £ 4400

810¢ J0 LZ££00 20snr Jo Hnod ybiy
Nreg €N ‘uopuo

‘gAY BIPEOIY ‘9SNOH PPED ‘1004 puz
Jouwnio4

986 13S 'Uopuo
Jsang sbpug uopuot zg
pieyg ayL

Jualing

INE SN 181sayouepy ‘ejebsueaq g6l

3}oays siuuag uepy
YooY SUABAA UDABIS

62188650

900¢ J2quusAcN £

8L0Z 40 Z1 1200 820snr Jo unod ybiy
Nz €N ‘ucpuoT

“BAY BIPRIJY '9SNOH PpES) J00|4 puZ
lawuo4

956 138 ‘uopuc
1eang abpug uopuo z¢
pleys auy|

Jualng

VIN

¥aayD siuuaQ uely
333y SUABAN UBARIS

gGlpecen

966 1snbny 9

8102 10 801200 @2UsNr Jo W0 ubIH
NrZ €N ‘uopuo’

“anyg BIPROLY '8SNOH pPES U004 puUZ
Jauuog

996 135 'UOpuT]
190115 96pug UopPUO") 2§
pIBYS By

JusIng

W/N

HOaYD Suuag uely
a8y SUARAN UBASIS

§¢G00LED

G66 L Jequueldag |y

"ON 92URI2J3Y HNOY

20140 pauvlsIboy

ssaippy Buipes]

s10392410 Auedwon

Jaquiny pasaysifiay

uonelodioou jo ajeq

Pa}IWIT SUOKESUNWWOY Julid Sdd

peywy sebew| Buiuud 1eybig

PIWI Mn ud ied

uoneulou| Liojnelg

610¢ YMEN 8¢

sioypaiy 0} Hoday ssalboid siolensiLiupy uiop

dnoigy ayy



SdTdHJ £ 4400

810¢ 4O L1 1.L00 8ansnp Jo uno) UbIH

NrZ EN 'ucpuon
""aAy BIPEOJY ‘9SNOH PpEf) ‘160|4 puz
Jauuo4

956 13S ‘'UopuoT
19815 abpug uopuoi zg
pieys ayl

Juaun)

VIN

ooy siuuag uey

8102 10 01 1200 8ansnr ja unoy ybiy

fIrg €N 'vopuo’
"BAY BIPEOLY ‘@SNOH ppeso) '100({ pug
Jowio4

956 135 'uopuo
19045 abpug uopuo zg
pleys ayj

JuLNY

136 v£1 Aa|smouy
NWied ssauisng Ag|Smouy ‘PO SJ91IA

N88Y7) Sluusq uey

gL0Z 10 601 200 8o0sN[ Jo LNe) ybiy

g €N ‘LopuoT
“9AY BIPEDIY '9SNOH ppeo) '1oo|{ puZ
Jswiod

956 133 ‘uopuo
19218 afipug uopuo zg
pleyg eyl

Juaung

74z 8an abpugxn ‘peoy
Angsieg ‘xejdwon wntes ‘gl yun

FOBYD Siuusq uepy

"ON 29URIBBY HNOY)

20140 pasdsIBay

ssaippy Buipes)]

123D BUABAA UBABIS ¥89YD) sukBpn UBAS)S ooy sukepn UsAa)S 510320410 Auedwod
S¥L61920 91G/82¢€0 OLyZzoaro JsquinN paiajsibay

1661 ABW OF 9661 Jeqwedeq ¥ Z00T Jequisdag g uonesodioau| jo ajeq

palw Z'L N L pajwi] ssaid poompay pajwn sonydesboiday Janwang  uoneunoju) Aoymels

8L0C U™en 82
SI0)pRJD) 0} Hoday s5a160ud SIOIBASIUILPY JUIOT
dnougy ay)



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 2

Statements of Affairs

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Rule 3.30
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Mame of Company Company Nunber
Oipltai Printing images Limited 03234155
In the : Court cass number
High Coun of Justice 007112 /2018
Staternent as lo the affairs of

Digital Printing Images Limited
The Shard

32 London Bridge Street
London

on the 31 August 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

1 befleve the facts stalad in this elatement of affairs ars a full, rue and complele siatement of the affaire of
the above namad company as at 31 August 20138 the date that the company entered administration.

e e Clak
- = c—

e i [20¢

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Digital Printing Images Limited

Staternent Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assata subject to floating charge:
Uncharged assets:
Luasehold Property (1) 3.00
Cash at Bank 100.00 NIL
Books and Records 1.00

d total ki for p craditors 400

( 14 [u /zolg

Signature

g

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Digitat Printing Images Limited
Staternent Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estmated to
Realise
£
Estimatad total yesets avallable for preferentisl creditors (Carried from Page A) 4,00
Liabliitdea
Prederential Crediors:-
NIL
Estimatad deficisncyisurplus as regards’ prefersnitial craditars 4.00
Dabtx sacured by floating chatges pra 15 Septembar 2003
Other Pra 15 Septamber 2003 Fiaating Charge Creditom
NIL
4.00
Estimated prescribed part of net Pfomﬂv where npphmble (to camry forward) . . NIL
Estimatad total assets Siabil -] D 4.00
Dabts sacured by floating charges post 14 Septembar 2003
Estimated deficisncy of after floating charges 4.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) . NIL
Total o0 ur ired craditors 4.00
U d i | claims (axcluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Exponn Craditors 601.00
Customs & Excise 407,174 92
407,775.92
E:Hmnhd daficiency/surplus ss tial craditors
{ gony s in resp of F.C's post 14 Sq:lhmb.r 2003) (4Q7,771.92)
Estimated deficiency/surpius ss regards craditors T T T T Mo, 77.82)
Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100.00
100.00
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regerds members {407.871.92)

Sigmm& Date /4'////7&5/?

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

E¥'SL D107 189050 94

BO'SLOZ 1A 105 S

1P| ey
Pun ]

\?&\\\&\ @ s

zesLL LY Bujjeyoy ssupiz ¢

00'008 NrZ EN ‘UopueY 'Aspouid 'snuany EIPedry 'asnay ppes SWBIINOKY ALOUIUY PIBUIN  Z0MD

00'} 8L 13§ 'uopuoT ‘peoy Bpg I6/TLYSeM St 1S Apoqeed  ¥0dD
357 ZINg XeEng

VL L0y 15 Buuom ‘asnon elipug uoiBuing *(513) eaAeg SusaDsu| Y JusweaOLI FUWCINT P OWEARH WH  ZOHD

3 SSMppY HuRN Aoy

sioypa1y Ausdwo? - g

paywiry selew) Buguig eytig
‘pr sdisyd 3 4ng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

€75 F102 2030 B

0L0Z WA I0S B

yieg, \\\&.\

Lo Wed

I@ * ameubis

ol

L

Buio] Segiu Aaupio |

00°00L ors 001

00004 L5 ]

NFZ TN ‘UOpuo ‘NUsAY BIDISlY 'SSN0H PREOD 1001 PUZ

PoyuN dnoUD WHd (IR0 GOOH

dnpsiey usid  sung
Y 0L 9 PAED 4O 'oN

[T
WonoN  wddy

IPEY

NN L]

siepjoyeeys - 9
peguury sedeuy Bujjupg (eBig
P11 sdivyd 3 Hng

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Rule 3.30
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Name of Company Company Number
PPS Print Communications Limited 05388129
Inthe I I Court case number
¥
High Court of Justice o 007327 /2018
Pl
Statement as 1o the aifais of

PFS Print Communicalions Limited
The Shard

32 London Bridge Streat

London

SE1 986G

on tha 31 August 2018, the date that the company entered administration.

Statemant of Truth

| believe the facts stated in this stetement of affeirs are & full, true and compleis staternent of the affairs of
the above named company as at 31 August 2018 the date ﬁat the company antered administration.

Ful) Namne %-MN

Signed @

- 1411|2015

DUFF & PHELPS



The Greoup

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

PPS Print Communications Limited

Statement Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated to

Assels Book Value Reaslise

£ £
Assets subject 1o fixed charge:
Assets subject to floating charg
Uncharged assets:
Leasehold Property 30,917.48 NiL
Book Debis 8,208.18 7,788.70
Excluded Debts {Residual Biiing)} 3,482.59 2,770.07
Customer List 1.00
Stock 6,025.30 400.00
Intercompany Debtors 135,942.60 uUnceram
Cash on hand 281.78 8511
Books and Regords 1.00
Goodwill 18.833.00 NIL
Sundry 62 65 NIL
Prepayments 16,193.04 Uncadtain
Estimated total ilable for pref | ereditors 11,045.88
Signature g Data 'Lfl” ’ZO\&/

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

PPS Print Communicationg Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Reaalisa
£
Estimated total sssets availabis for preferential creditors (Camried from Page A) 11.045.38
Linbilities
Prefergntial Creditors:-
NIL
E d deficlency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 11,045.88
Debts secured by floating charges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 September 2002 Ficating Chesge Creditors.
NiL
11,045.88
Estimated prescribed part of nal property whers applicable (to carry fo d) NIL
total for floating chargs holders. 11,045.88
Debis secured by floating charges post 14 Sepiember 2003
NIL
Eai d deficiencylsurplus of ftar Moating charges 11.045.88
Esftimated prescribad part of net propery where appiicable (brought down) NIL
Total s o wd credilors 11.045.88
Uneecured non-praferential claims (excluding any shortfall o fioating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 40,120.75
Intarcompany Craditors 467 820 90
HM Revenue & Customs 7.500.57
515,442.22
Estimabed defichncy/surplus as regards non-prafersntisl creditors
(exciuding arvy shortfsll in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (504,396.34)
Estl d deficlency/surplus g5 regards creditors (504,396 34)
Issued and caled up capital
Ordinary Sharshoklers 100.00
100 00
Estimatad total deficlency/surplus s regards members {504,496.34)

Signature %]-\ Date “f"/f //ZUI h’

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

=

¥2'L} BLOZ 1000 22 S'SHIZ “HA 105 SdI C10 obed
wnjeubis
SIS Bujyejo) seuju3 Gi
0008 TXE $YAR JPRNS 1NRWREI0H (6-02 ‘UaKbuwsp, J0ewog Jpuncg ybnojog uabusen,  EOMD
16Tk HdB QZWD) "MoueH ‘6592 X08 Od paywry sni islep  Z0MD
0wzl dfE (T "eisdwBy {DOH W SSIUISNE POOM ABLIER ‘98N0H BIPS ssouisng epo ulllA  00AD
TLEE NaF LINN 'AGI0D ARST IBUISNPU] SI4SPRT ‘PRCY ARMIENE]) (09-6F P sAuidai BWMn 00N
o'k Z37 #1OU ‘unqmey "Aap BijseD [ "Aap, anses Kepm enseD e Bujsnpu) sse) SSRUSNg MEINE]  (0ID
1501808 D56 135 'uopuo 'waus elpug LoPULT 28 PIRYS YL UORBASIUILDY U - POYLLIN) §88id POOMPOY  GOND
00°080'S HVZ LY X983 'PUQJUIOY JRRIIS LINOS ‘SRNOH 18000 papurqisedoaN  DOND
0066 ¥BS SHN '€ X08 Od unod Q1D JNseueN  QOWD
61'88% dd/ 670 'UCHIPPRYT 'BUET JOPu] ‘SNOH LOK Y PRGNSR0 804 M 00MD
3SF ZING Xessng
15°005'L 1sap; ‘Buiiop “asnol elpug vayBuwing {513} eawieg Aueaoeuy @ jewacoiuy SWAISN) PONUBASY WH  ZOHD
0008k 27 SHM '181S90I0M ‘ARSI ‘T PUGKODIY ‘WNR PUIONIY ‘£ GIPMIS P 100U00 BpUD Apamin €090
8L 50 SYIN I9ISIYDUEN JOTERID) UIIIY ‘PBON \MON £/2 PIT 804105 [BAWSOL BUROIND  Z0DD
#epossy add} junacoy
€£'ar'98s 66 135 'UOPU0T 1S B6DLE UOHUCT] ZE 'PIBYS ML UOREASIMWIDY U| - PRHUI SROARS Wid IRD  L0TJD
¥E298's dHG P13 'uopuoT ‘HRyp LIBURD ‘SOR(d PINYD | ‘22 AT adyuegsiepig  L0AD
95ZZ) 191 §8HO “WeyIng ‘aiue) Waked sucydem] 1§ W1sewes peuded 18 008D
SOLZ9'NL WY YYD
Tl . WAL LU 1ORSSUDUBY 'DROY BROYXS | ‘SIB|6T] DLIDEI L SOELLIBARS 1, 10y PULREeURY Jdy €090
SEELLZ. 11 2937 "ONWE0D T5aM ARA UNIU| ‘aSN0Y Aewaren) POl Sy ZOVD
00'009° NIZ EN 'WOPUCT KoL 'SNUBAY BIpeaIY ‘BSNOH POVE SWRUNOITY Auoyguy PIBS  00VD
3. appy il
sioppa] Auedwo) - g

P2y SUG{IE3UNWWOY JUd Sdd
‘P sdisyd ¥ Ung

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

WL RLOE Q20 2T

80'SHOZ 8 10S $di

CoZoteg

Aty \% B

"o 00’0

oro

BuiisoL sew3 o

LY Jassup

FiNd

ssaippy muEN Anpj

0300 7 seskojdw - sioypen Aurdwion - LE
pEqjW] SUOREIUNWWEY) JUlld Sdd
i sdieye @ yng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

FTLL DLOT 000 7T

SISL0T 0A 08 Sl

2405 480

g

Buyiniol ¥eu3 0

sumN Aoy

SIOUPSIT JBUINSUDY - Ss0)paIT Auedwon - 7g
PN SUOHEIUMLILOY Ul Sdd

P17 sdjsyq ¢ yng

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

STV) BLOZ 185000 7T

CIOZ A D5 S L) alegd

T e

004 o's Bujyeio L sesu3 Keujpig |
00°00} 00'h 118 (]} LT ] NIZ TN 'WopUaT ‘Snuary MRSy 'S9N0) pPRE X0 PUT paiwry dnoup g 183 ODDH
dn peey  wieysied sawyg [Ty
MUY meL dnpeie) JOON mujuON  edAL ssauppy sweN  Asy

sisployaeys - 9

PO SUOEDIUNILINOD W] $dd
‘P Sdieyd ¢ yng

DUFF &PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Rule 3.30

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Nbre Of Compamny Company Number
Redwood Press Limited 03287516
r iInihe Court case number
' High Court of Justice 007110/ 2018
Statement as to the affairs of

Redwood Prass Limited
The Shard

32 London Bridgs Streat
London

on the 31 August 2018, ihe date that the company enterad administration.

Statement of Truth

{ bedieve the facts stated in this stalament of affairs are a full, tue and complete stalement of the affairs of
the above named compeny as &t 31 August 2018 the date that the pany emgred administration.

Full Name g'w
signed =€\

ta i | zory

Dated

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Redwood Press Limited
Statement Of Aflairs as at 31 August 2018
A - Summary of Assets
Estimated to
Assets Book Value Realise
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Assets subjact to floating charge:
Uncherged assets:
L aasehold Property 5,274.91 NIL
Debtors 84,322 .24 71,837.80
Exciuded Dabis (Resiklual Billing) 8.631.45 6,905.18
Intercompany Debtors 6065.833.30 Uncartain
Stock 20,384.35 3.500.00
Goodwill 8,731.05 NIL
Cash on hand 234 10 145.99
Books and Records 1.00
Customner List 1.00
Sundry 77.56 Uncertiain
Prepayments 19,020.27 Uncertain

d toial ts g for p! creditors 82,31 05
Signature @' Date ,cf/fl/ZUfY

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Redwoott Press Limitad
Staternent Of Affairs as at 31 August 2013

A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Enatimatad total assets svaliable for prefarential creditors (Carried from Page A) 82,391.05
Liabliitias
Preferential Creditors:-
NIL
Estimatad deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors 82,391.05
Debts d by fiosti harges pre 15 September 2003
Other Pre 15 Saphmb-rzws Floating Charge Crexiitors
NIL
82,381.05
Estimeted prescribed part of net property where applicable (10 cary forward) e s NiL
Estimated tots] assets avaliable for flosting chargs holders 82.381.05
Debis secursd by floating chargas post 14 September 2003
NIL
Extimated deficisncy/surpius of asaste after ficating charges 82.391.05
Estimated prascrived pan of net property whers applicable (brought dewn) e NL
Total d creditors B82.381.05
Unsacured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 73,434 84
Intercompany Creditors 1,080,446.85
HM Ravenue & Customs 407,174.02
Accruals 18,332.04
1,578,388.45
Esti d defl a8 regards non-prafereantlal creditors
(excluding any lhonhll In rup.cl of F.C's post 14 September 2003) {1,486,907 40)
Estimated geficlency/surplus as regards creditors (1,496,907 .40;
Isaued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 2.00
- 2.00
E total deficlency. plus as regards members {1,496 969 40}

N o 2oy

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

b0 BLOZ 19000 T

GO'SLOT WA DS Edi

¥ | abeg

xwz) )b f%. ents

66'0.8'2 Y6 bE '100dseAn "peay uAlusd *HnoD LAYIeg ‘23 1NN luid vaaded 5042
ooosy HDE OLHY 'AoyBid) ‘Ao uOIdLIOL) *anuad UOREAILU| BA(Q sandep Jadey ¥0dD
02's61'} Bd9 NS 'UOPUIMS ‘KM IIUSTUM U8 SSIUINT 1 NWRUM P QUYL JamodN ZOND
80902 HE DEVH ‘Puenoos 'shary ‘eang sezey £ P pifeq UOSIOOIN LOND
'L XHO 67 'IUSISIONNG 'SUEY SYEIU| HN0D BUBT LS | 'WIRG IRCY B 070 SVSS (AORIOM dMA) BgIIG V0N OOND
00°029'1} XLE ZET ANSmoud] “AQIIY ‘SAUQ PRUAUSYD ‘SDUIDING RO S0uBY 4 J0 103K Aomouy) Jo uBnoiog ueiodaneN  OOND
06°€HT QY6 €08 'PHOIPRIA '|33S LOBAUNLEY ‘IENOH LopBLLILIEH P wospun WD
ey HOE LAS ‘eayedailg ‘Suy usam) 'peay ngsmang | 1NN pr Bupuugy Apsuuey 00D
00951 08 €41 "PIONS.L °) W PIOHRIT N0 POOMBUNIOH § 8oUBLL GIOAL) |BIdBD IIBIH  £OHD
3S¥ ZING 'Nessng

2691 L0F 159p ‘Burypop ‘senoy sbpug uciBung '(S13) RARS £UIAOSY| ¢ BSOS SWOS) P AMUSABH W ZOMD
O08vE H1L 017 '[oodsear] ‘|ueasar) weywa ‘aas Byl £Z pempid s 2040
1113373 DdF 810 'PEOH JHSSUNEA 4O ‘918183 IBLISNPU| ASENMEH ‘I100) Aaisymen § I P S4BYS|L U QUIYSILLY 1032
0070804 ZVR GNM 'Sepsiawiens 10014 punous) ‘aebisam Oy Prie(pepUosAUY 203D
#GOL'L 305 Z1N9 ‘yBnaoquie ‘enuery suosi peury Auedwos g Jeixeq 103 [NiE )
09'E10'2 dHE bET 'ASSMOu) Wed SIBURNE ASISMOUY| ‘PROY YOIPPED) § owey) peiq  £0gd
z8'18) X8 EZGV 'Uespieqy 'peOY S10UKSQ) ‘W08 W) ssaid AoWUS] 2043
60'829 200 7LD POOMIURIY ‘AR LIRYIeUD '8N0y 00 mibnivouey 2000
PS06'E ZIE YA ‘SUBIBH IS 'UOUNG 'Meug ARBIRIOM palw spJe) Auedwio)  ZoD
65°98L'620't D56 135 "UOPUTT] 109/ IBPUE UOPUOT 26 PIEYS S UDHBASIUNUPY U] + PBYLUY SEOIAIES JUld (D 1009
oUSH0'Y MDF ZESE ‘PROY Yk 1ERIE) UNOD POOMSHYIAIG '9EN0H POOMPEY P fisug siogoeg Agqg 108D
2.°008 S| FZA 'UORIPRIY ‘ABM SiieRIO) 'S WLISARY) UOLEPRRYD pAl IopROl 008D
OZEC'N BEIOY  GOVD
0¥'519'9 NSE 94HY ‘yieaH plemiey 'pecy younyd 2)-0) 'e8N0H Wuuesys N BaUBLIY EOIBWIWOD ONINY NEY  BOVD
a0szs ZQY LN JOOUDUep 19RUS SO [ '9SNoK §,5Wer IS FoUBLY] SOjOAY| IOULAPYY  LOWD
€E'1i9 SS2 ZdH 'pesisdie RweH ‘Arpy, AIBRUNGE 'ewnoH Y1V | Hun paywn soudes B xady 900
19'658°2L V1Z 04710 'POSMARH 'PROM ULOMSIID ‘Nt UOINQUIBK] SPBYPOIE S WUf| SEEY  SOVD
e 26 QLAN, 'UOWBLIBAOM, ‘DEOY MEUS ‘o8N, [SUy psbuudg By pQvD
08697 Adb 118 ‘suiympag ybnorg ‘peoy sy G/ . PriseiddnSiundi EOVD
699521 Q40 £30 "ouoieeN| 'a22q xog Od AN V4OV Z0VO
3 stuppY aweN Aoy
suoypass Auedwon - g

PR $S3ug poompey

‘P sdisyd 9 una

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

1501 B10Z 60080 2Z SU'SIOL WA 108 S 07 by
wnjeubyg
Moz \ 7 \&\ w

SUEIC6LS) Bupmo) seueg 2y

09°250°C 0% 28HD "YBnuOGUIcIa Wi SERsNg YOI ‘PEOH SBPULSSEY CORIMM  OMD

ool 90T 2187 ‘1BeNg Bunexid ‘siiv LoD § ¢ S INN PSJWI BIBIA &IV 30 SOMOD

0o'se 132 267 ‘10odiean) 'Aquuo JLacSaI) WOSOY ¥ PITOARERID BABML  pOMD

6956 Hd6 0ZWD *MOPeH ‘8542 | %08 (d ‘stubludey snjg seepy PO ST B EOMD

00'00E NHY STHd "WIUSEIUET] ‘PURKe] ‘BRURAY ABMUOD 07 FITsowol) Aefosy 2010

i5'iey V9 ENN "WRd USUNOIN ‘98010 UOSURYY “9SNal uewsyiny, paywn fvedwon seded oy LOLD

POLE0'E Nv2 9€1 'J0odsanr “peq SSauisng ualiny ‘Peoy osim q) | pRIWIT Liedvag Yns 2082

or'Lev XSt 027 "4R00g 'SE X0g Od ‘WAMUESL) BROAISS UOREULIOJU] § SIUBLYY PUnoD UoyES  L0SD

0oL ¥R Sid 'RILAD JILLING UTHBAA 'PROY SINBAS BE JUN ‘SN0 PUSY sayddng Bujig 9 1oded xoescy  pOUD

00281 TH6 955 WiBieY ‘9IRS [BLIFAOU] BIMEY ‘95010 PIRLISOM S NN pisueday g saes wdey  €0WD

0EREY ONZ 911 '100diaan “md Sulmog 'enusAy Jeuiry 72 woudeibay  zowD

L rs'e 4} 528 ‘YHomuwy ‘peoy LnisBun: 'yed ruodpiy M dnois) Jeded Jefluely 2049

8T8 D58 13§ 'UCpuUaT "R BBpIg UOPUD') ZE PRBYS UL SUDIBOMINLIWOY UKD Sdd  90dD
3 ssauppy sumy Aoy

sioppaig Aurduion - g
PojjufT $59.g poompey
P sdieyd g yng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

15701 RIGZ QU0 77 605 DT A TS Sdl riot obeg
. smjeubis

?ﬁ\\\w / \mﬁ
000 oo 000 Bujjol ssug o
oL 3aesun Find ssappy swiEN Any

si0joe1|q P seekojdwg - saoypasg Aurduwen - g
payw] SSaig POOMPIY
"PF1 sdioyd 3 Yng

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

1501 FIDZ A00R0 T2

S0'SLOZ 1A 0T B4

rippobed

\fDN\.:.\..}\ \&w« eurgnaBeg

o

Sujeiol seuz 0

BHNpRY

oweN  Aay

SI0PRID JMUNSUOY - $10)|PR] Aueduto) - 28
PejwI ssa1g poompey
‘P11 sdjeud ¥ gng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

1501 9102 Wqoa00 77

OLGE A DS Bal

140 aley

02/11]4) M\ et

z [ ) Bupeyo) seiug Liwwps) |
00z 004 z 00'L Rawpin 12 EN "00DUOT 'SIUGAY BDESNY 'SEN0H DRSO 10013 puZ PRIW NGO N BT 002K
dnpeiey uwysisd  ssmyg  eysp
Wy oy dn paED O ON mujwoN s ssuppy umy Aoy

slapjoyeseys - 5
PajuIp] $S8ug pooMpay

"pY1 sdioid 2 ina

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Ruls 3.30
STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Narne of Company Company Numbar
TR 1.2 Limited 02615745
Inthe Court case numbar
High Court of Justice 0OT111 /2018

Staiement as to the sTais of

TR 1.2 Limited
The Shard

32 London Bridge Strast
Lenden

on the 31 August 2018, the date thal the pany d adry 1.

Statement of Truth

| believe the facts statad in this statement of affairs are a full, true and completa statement of the effairs of
the above named company s at 31 August 2018 the date that the pany eniered ini

S‘wm Cheek'
o o
e /s

Full Narrw:

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

T R 1.2 Limited
Stetement Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

A - Summary of Assets

Estimated 1o

Assels Book Value Realise

£ £
Assels subjact to fixad charge:
Assets subject o floating charg
Uncharged assets:
Leasshold Property (1) 3.00
Books and Racords 100
Esth total llabia for praferential creditors T 400

Signaure c@\ oue_ L t]1{ 200

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

T R 1.2 Limited
Statement Of Affairs as at 31 August 2018

Al - Summary of | labilities

Estimated to
Realise
£
Estimated total ilable for prefi tial creditors (Carried from Page A) 4.00
Liabilitles
Preferntial Creditors:-
NIL
Estimated defici yisurplus as reg praiy ial creditors 4.00
Dabts sacured by foating charges pre 15 2003
Other Pre 15 Scptombor 2003 Floabng Charge Creditors
o _ NIL
4.00
Estimated srescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) . HL
Estimated total i llable for floating charge hold 4.00
Debis secured by floating charges post 14 September 2003
NIL
Estimated deficl pius of ts after floating charges 4.00
Estimated prascribad parn of nat property where applicable (brought down) R . NL
Total ilable to d craditors 4.00
Unsecurad non-prefarential claims (excluding any shortiall to floaling charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 601.00
Customs & Excise 407,174.92
AQT, 17592
Estimated deficiancy/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall In reapect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (407,771.92)
y/surpius as regards creditors (407,771.92)
Issued and calied up capital
Qrdinary Shareholders 115,911.30
11591130
Estii d totz) defich Yisurplus s dlh bars (523,683.23)

Signature @ Dats ’(f‘/”/zu((

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

OF 84 9L0Z MWaCrO0 91 BO'GLOT "MA 108 Sdl Lo sBey
Il

anjeubie

ZESLL L0y Bujgmoy seymuz ¢
TME LAD "Aasewong

00’} ‘Hod 18i8d 15 "B IRMUPY ‘Uno?) sediejes) ‘Buim 154 ‘oo ynod ' 19T Xog Od pep pue uepg NN 00D
35y ZLNG vessng

evLl 100 1908 'Buyypopm ‘esnoH o8pug uoBuring (S13) SHAKE ASUBAI06Y F JUeWEdIoN OIS P OUBASH HH  ZOHD

00'008 g £N "uopud] ‘Aepduty *enuday Bpey “wana ppeo FURNCOTY Auouuy PR 0DVD

RN Any

si0)pe1 Avedwo) - g
POUWHI ZLH L
'p1] sdjeyd 3 yng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

OFSL §10Z J9q0K0 9L DLOZ 94 YOS Sdl 10| sbey
aneubiy

QII'NLT LIS Buyno) sepnug eupig |

0E'LIE'GHL SO0 WIUCT  OCHE'EIL AN NIZ EN "D0PUCT "MNuddy SXNcyy 'RENoH PR X013 PUT POHWN 60D Wid I8 00OH

dnpeen seysed  suyg
ey o) dn peEd 4O ON

np
(mupuoy  ed4

RppY

N Ay

uspjoyeIeys -
PO T Y &
p11 sdjeyd 2 yng

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Jaint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Call Print Group Limited — In Administration

Estimated
Statement
of Financlal

Position at
31 August 2018

(£)

700,982.28
700,982.28

(565,676.52)
135,305.76

350,000.00
85,967.00

NIL
435,967.00

(12,252 12)
(946,395.51)
(958,647.63)

1.00
Uncertain

2,632.74
1.00
Uncertain
1.00

NIL

1.00
1.00
1.00
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
Uncertain
12.600.00
Uncertain

206,077.02
1.00
222,316.76

Assets Specifically Pledged
Bock Debts

Cost of Realisations
Pre insolvency Remuneration

Secured Creditor
Lloyds Bank Commercial Finance Limited

Surplus from Assets Specificatly Pledged (c/d)

Assets Subject to Fixed Charges
Bank Interest Gross

Freehold Land & Property

Gooawill

Investment in Subsidiaries

Cost of Realisations

Pre Insolvency Remuneration

Legal Fees Pre Insolvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insolvency

Secured Creditor

Barclays Bank plc
Lloyds Bank plc

Fixed Charge Account

Assets Subject to a Floating Charge
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Records
Cash at Bank

Cash in Hand
Contracts

Corporation Tax
Customer List

Fixtures & Fittings.
Furniture & Equipment
Information Technoiogy
Intellectual Propery
Intra-Group Debtors
Leasehold Property
Other Excluded Debts
Prepayments

Stock

Sundry Debtars
Surplus from Assets Specifically Pledged (b/d}
Unbilled Debts

Work in Progress

For the period
31 August 2018 to
28 February 2019

(E)

700,982.28
700,982.28

¢12,000.00)
{12,000.00}

(565,676.52)
(565,676.52)

123,305.76

137.38
350,000.00
85.967.00

436,104.38

(15,000.00}

(47.74)
(18.500.00)
(33,547.74)

(12.252.12}
(350,000.00}
(362,252.12)

40,304.52

98.39
1.00
16,952 50
2,632.74
1.00

100
1.00
1.00
1.00

5,253.67
13.800.00
123,305.76
159.952 87
1.00
321,802.83

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Cost of Reallsations

Jaint Administrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators' Disbursements
Pre Insolvency Remuneration

Pre Insohency Disbursements
Bank Charges

Debt Collection Costs

IT Costs

Legal Fees

Legal Fees - Group Centribution
Legal Fees Pre Insolency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insolvency
Rents Payable

Security Costs

Servce Charges

Stationery & Postage

Statutory Advertising

Storage Costs

Floating Charge Account

Represented By:
Fixed Bank Account
Fixed Charge VAT Control Account

Balance

Floating Bank Account

Funds Due to Hobs Studio Limited
General VAT Control Account
VAT Receivable

Suspense Account™

Balance

For the period
31 August 2018 to
28 February 2019

€)

(33,000.00)
(225.00)
(34,325.00)
(26.12)
{2.807.66)
(30,037.29)
(931.30)
{2,197.00)
{2.197.00)
{1,250.00)
(47.74)
(3,025.09)
(575.61)
{135.78)
(214.89)
(253.80)
(809.59)
(112,058.87)

209,743.96

36,599.97
3,704.55
40,304.52

123,870.43
(356.74)
26,254.40
17,989.56
41,986.3
209,743.96

*The Suspense Account balance relates to unallocated receipts and the sums owed to DLA.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Call Print Services Limited — In Administration

Estimated
Statement

of Financial
Position at

31 August 2018

{€)

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

NIL
370,065.04
5,000.00
1.00
Uncertain
1.00

20,000.00
Uncertain
100
Uncertain
NIL

1.00
395,073.04

Uncharged Assets
Bark Interest Gross
Books and Records
Contracts

Customer List

Book Debts

Fixtures & Fittings
Fumiture & Equipment
Information Technology
Intellectual Property
Intra-Group Debtors
Leasehold Property
iLicence Fees

Motor Vethicles
Prepayments

Stock

Sundry Debtors

Tax Refund
Transitional Sendces Agreement Fee
Work in Progress

Cost of Realisations

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration
Joint Adrinistrators’ Disbursements
Pre Insolvency Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees
AgentsfVaiuers Disbursements
Agents/Valuers Fees Pre Insohency
Agents/Valuers Disbursements Pre Insolvency
Contractors Fees

Health Cover

Legal Fees

Legal Fees Pre Insolvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insolvency
PAYE/NI

Payroll

Payroll Senices

Pension

Pension Consultancy Fees

Rents Payable

Stationery & Postage

Sundry Empleyee Costs

Bank Account

Represented By:

Bank Account

General VAT Control Account
Suspense Account”

VAT Receivable

Balance

For the period
31 August 2018 to
28 February 2019

(€)

107.83
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

368,068.36
5,000.00
100

100
6,849 99
20.000.00
333.73
1.00

38.889.06
1.00
440,256.99

{150,000.00)
(225.00)
{39,825 00)
(98,771.25)
(22,695 15)
(27,080.00)
(144.71)
(4,677 00)
(825.086)
(2.197.00)
(20,865.00)
(82.10)
(2.908.43)
(33.506.44)
(600.00)
(1,471.58)
(3,350.00)
(5,124.99)
(3,176.34)
(406.56)
415,931.61)

24,325.38

26,189.35
6,584 12
{8.507 93)

659.84

24,325.38

*The Suspense Account balance relates to funds owed to Seruces by other members of the Group and the
net VAT position in the group registration, for which Sendces is the representative member.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Call Print UK Limited — In Administration

Estimated

Statement

of Financiat
Pogition at
31 August 2018

(€)

1.00
Uncertain

350,000.00
350,001.00

Uncharged Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Records
Intra-Group Debtors
Shares & Investments

Cost of Realisations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Joint Admimstrators’ Disbursements
Pre Insohvency Remuneratian
Agents/Valuers Fees Pre Insohency
l.egal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Legal Fees Pre Insolvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insalvency
Stationery & Postage

Bank Account

Represented By:

Bank Account

General VAT Control Account
VAT Recenable

Balance

For the period
31 August 2018 to

28 February 2019

{£)

235.61
1.00
350,000.00
350,236.61

{18,000.00)
(225.00)
(24,825.00)
(7,055.00)
(8.470.00)
{14.50)
(9,250.00)
{79.09)
(1.77)
(67,920.36)

282,316.25

273,707.18
7,198.07
1,411.00

282,316.25

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Digital Printing images Limited — In Administration

Statement

of Affairs

as at

31 August 2018

(£)

1.00

3.00

4.00

Uncharged Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Records
Cash at Bank
Leaseholg Property
Licence Fees

Cost of Realisations

Legal Fees Pre Insolvency

Lega! Disbursements Pre Inschency
Rents FPayable

Senice Charges

Stationery & Postage

Bank Account

Represented By:
Bank Account

VAT Payable
Suspense Account”™

Balance

For the period
31 August 2018 to
28 February 2019

{£)

524
1.00
3.00
31,155.77

31,165.01

{1,590.00)
(77.69)
(5,035.68)
(2,647.34)
(3.54)

{9,354.25)

21,810.76

24,698.30
(2,077.05)
(810.49}

21,810.76

*The Suspense Account balance relates to a business rates refund which is owed to CPG.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

PPS Print Communications Limited — In Administration

Statement

of Affairs

as at

31 Auvgust 2018

&)

1.00
7,788.70
85.11
1.00
Uncertain
NIL
400.00
2,770.07
11,045.88

Uncharged Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Records
Book Debts

Cash in Hand
Custamer List
Intra-Group Debtors
Leasehold Property
Stock

Unbilled Debts

Cost of Realisations

Debt Collection Costs

Legal Fees

Legal Fees Pre Insalvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Inschency
Statianery & Postage

Bank Account

Represented By:
Bank Account
Suspense Account*
VAT Receivable
Balance

*The Suspense Account balance relates to an unallocated cheque receipt.

For the period
31 August 2018 to
28 February 2019

&)

3.06
1.00
7,788.70
85.11
1.00
£00.00
424 56
§,703.43

(84.91)
{2,197.00)
{1,750.00)

{29.10)

(59.30)
@.120.31)

4,583.12

3,970.82
(210.64)

822.94

4,583.12

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Premier Reprographics Limited — In Administration

Estimated
Statement
of Financiat

Position at
31 August 2018

()

1.00
52,396.73
32,985.74

317.32

1.00
14,000.00
1,000.00
1.00
Uncertain
1.00

Uncenain
Uncertain

1,500.00
12,508.82

1.00
114,713.61

Uncharged Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Reccrds
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash in Hand
Customer List
Contracts

Furniture & Equipment
Informaticn Technology
Intellectual Property
Intra-Group Debtors
Leasehold Property
Licence Fees

Other Excluded Debts
Prepayments

Stock

Unbiiled Debts

Utilities Refunds

Work in Progress

Cost of Realisations

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
Jomnt Administrators’ Disbursements
Pre Insohency Remuneration

Debt Collection Cosls

Legal Fees

Legal Fees Pre Insclvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insolvency
Rents Payable

Stationery & Postage

Bank Account

Represented By:

Bank Account

General VAT Centrol Account
Suspense Account™

VAT Payable

VAT Recenable

Balance

*The Suspense Account balance relates te an unallocated cheque receipt.

Far the period

31 August 2018 to
28 February 2018

)

57.45
1.00
52,396.73
32,960.04
317.32
1.00

1.00
14,000.00
1,000.00
1.00

1.00
12,000.00

691.88
1,600.00
39,221.12
192,10
1.00
154,342.65

(20,000.00)
(225.00)
(10,825.00)
(7.118.82)
(2,197.00)
{4,365.00)
(88.10)
{10,000.00}
(117.39)
{54,936.31)

99,406.34

95,069.10
3,655.42
(74.42)

{400.00)
1,156.24
99.406.34

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group

Jeoint Administrators’ Progress Report 1o Creditors

28 March 2019

Redwood Press Limited — In Administration

Statement

of Affairs

as at

31 August 2018

{€)

1.00
67,394.23

145.9¢
1.0¢

NIL
Uncertain
NIL
Uncerain
3,800.00
Uncertain
6,857.32
77,899.54

Uncharged Assets
Bank Interest Gross
Books and Records
Book Debts

Cash at Bank

Cash in Hand
Customer List
Goodwill
Intra-Group Debtors
Leasehold Property
Prepayments
Stock

Sundry

Unbilled Debts

Cost of Realisations

Joint Administrators' Remuneration
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements
Pre Insolvency Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees

Debt Collection Costs

Legal Fees

Legal Fees Pre Insolvency

Legal Disbursements Pre Insolvency
Rents FPayable

Stationery & Postage

Sundry Costs

Bank Account

Represented By:

Bank Account

General VAT Control Account
VAT Receivable

Balance

Fot the period
31 August 20138 to
28 February 2019

(£}

22.18
1.00
67.394.23
63.94
145.99
1.00

1.975.40
3,500.00

1,603.20
74,706.95

(15,000.00}
(225.00)
(5,225.00)
(395.08)
(320.64)
(2,197.00)
(2,750.00)
{79.09)
(3,561.74)
{138.77)
(422.00}
130,414.32)

44,292.63

39,369.1%
4,767.09
156.38
44,292 .63

DUFF& PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

T R 1.2 Limited — In Administration

Statement Far the period
of Affairs 31 August 2018 to
asat 28 February 2019
31 August 2018
(£} €)

Uncharged Assets

Bank Interest Gross 25.66

1.00 Books and Records 1.00

3.00 Leasehold Property 3.00

Licence Fees 121,734.40

4.00 121,764.06
Cost of Realisations

Pre Inschency Remuneration (4,825.00)

Legal Fees (5,039.00)

Lega! Fees Pre insolvency (1,480.00)

Legal Disbursements Pre Insalvency (88.10)

Rents Payable (10,188.95)

Stationery & Postage (5.31)

(21,636.36)

Bank Account 100,127.70

Represented By:

Bank Account 103,773.21
VAT Payable {4,869.38)
VAT Recenable 1,223.87
Balance 100,127.70

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 4

Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

Calt Print Group Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director ® 2
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Dary Managerrent 250 140 550 180 000 1130 4.142,50 366.50
Cashermg & Accounting o 24.70 2030 4150 0.00 86 50 24 B35 50 287 12
Cealngs with Drectors and Managerrent 000 04D 400 0.80 000 520 1,568 00 301 54
iPS Set Up & Mantenance oo 010 360 390 0.00 760 195150 256 78
msurance 008 0.00 040 0o0 v.oe 040 128 00 320.00
Statement of Affars 000 120 430 030 000 580 2.017.00 34776
Statutory Malters 130 B 80 18.80 1480 8.00 43 50 13.862.50 3868
Strategy Manning & Control 6 C0 17 20 13.20 345 oco 3085 15482 50 386.77
Tax Complance / Panning 060 010 080 010 0.00 100 316.00 316.00
Creditors
Communications w th Crediters / Employ ses 0.00 240 1400 4130 oo 57 70 11,965 50 207 37
Naon Preferertia Creditors / Employee Clairs Handling 000 000 050 800 Ll eli] 850 1,408 50 16582
Secured Creditors 0.00 740 1290 0.00 oeo 2030 7,580 00 3re 23
Retention of Titie & Claims Handlng 0 c1e c10 3.30 000 3.50 850 00 185,71

Investigations

CO0A & Reports & Gormunicahion 000 0.30 11860 1070 000 2260 5,829 00 257 92
Financial Review and hvestgatons oop 24 90 98.25 9.50 0.00 13265 5079900 38296

Re alis ation of Assets

Book Detts 000 18.00 54.50 150 0.00 7400  25759.50 348 10
Freshold and Leasehold Property 000 210 2150 810 0.00 3170 9.025 50 28472
Hre Purchase and Lease Assets 000 060 410 340 0.00 B 10 1.883 00 244 81
Cther ntangible Assets 000 000 0.50 6.co 000 0.50 160 00 320.00
Other Tangible Assets 000 000 860 020 000 880 2.880 00 327 27
Pant & Machinery & Fixtures & Molor Vehcles 0oo o010 10.00 nen 000 10 10 3.248.00 32158
Fre-Appomntment Tax Reclaims 0.00 0.10 000 120 000 130 276 00 2123
Sale of Business 000 110 13.30 4.20 aoo 18 B0 5,566.00 29935
Total Rours: 9.80 111.00 32075 157.95 0.00 599.50 319.51
Total Fees Claimed (E): 5,285.00 53,685.00 106,39%.50 26,177.00 0.00 191,546.50

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors

28 March 2019

Call Print Services Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Reporting Pariod

Clas sifi of Work Fi

Administration and Planning

Case Review & Case Dary Management
Cashierng & Accounting

Cealings With Directors and Managerrent
PS Set Up & Mantenance

Insurance

Staterent of Affars

Statutory Metters

Strategy Fanning & Contral

Tax Complance / Ranning

Creditors
Cormmunications w ith Creditors / Employ ees.

Non Freferentiai Greditors / Employee Clams Handing

Preferental Clarrs Adpdicabon & Distripution
Retention of Title & Clarms Handing

Investigations
CDDA & Reports 8 Cormmunication

Financial Review and nvesigations

Realis ation of Assets

Book Debts

Freehold and Leasehold Property

Hire Furchese and Lease Assels

Crher intangible Assets

Cther Tangible Assets

Fant & Machinery & Fixtures & Molor Vehicles
Sale of Business

Trading

Trading - Accounting
Trading - Brployees
Trading - Insurance

Trading - Cperations

Total Hours:
Total Fees Claimed (£}

Managing
Director

0 50
10 4]
o0g
ooo
000
000
G oo
ooo
000

o
0.00
000
00C

€00
oeg

0.00
000
oon
00g
0.00
oo
000

0.00
DRV
000
0 0g

0.50
265.00

Manager

1.20
520
ooc
o1a
a20
030
710
870
050

12 80
610
000
.00

030
210

€00
080
0.80
a20
040
160
780

000
820
0.00
46 80

105.16
47,374.00

Hours
Senior

6.30
1020
410
260
150
500
2930
2850
420

46 35
43 50
aop
080

630
1590

020
820
4,40
030
110
1940
603

0.20
6870
000
34.00

284,50
1,045 50

Assistant

100
2210
280
520
420
040
1370
3995
270

184 15
2745
190
540

0.40
590

170
310
3010
0.0
440
¢oo
1410

coo
000
050
2385

394.90
68,935.50

Support

000
o oo
000
000
0.00
0.00
000
ooo
o000

G ou
000
000
000

[l elo]
Q00

0.00
000
0.00
000
[eRi]¢]
0.00
o oo

000
0.00
000
Goo

0.00
0.00

Total Time  Avg Hourly
Hours Caost Rate
£} (£)
900 3.003 00 34387
37 50 8.703 50 23208
700 1.660.00 237 14
780 1.924 50 24361
590 1.595 50 270.42
570 1.850 00 324 58
5010 15.522 50 309 83
s 2044500 265.00
740 1,908.00 257 84
243 30 53,798.75 27112
71.05 17.993 00 25324
1.80 44550 234 47
6.00 1.240 50 206.75
700 2.251.00 321 57
2380 6.882 00 287 11
180 384 00 20211
1140 3.380 50 284 08
3530 6.528 00 186.21
050 192 00 384 00
590 1,329.00 22525
2100 6,976.00 33219
2805 7.80525 278.26
.20 64.00 32000
14 90 552300 370.67
050 an.00 180.00
104 45 36,048 50 34513
785.40 264.35
207.623.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 20189

Call Print UK Limited (In Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Raporting Period

Classification of Werk Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Managar Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Diractor ® o]
Adm inistration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Menagement q50 LEL 120 080 8060 310 1,192 00 384 52
Cashiermg & Accounting 0.00 1.00 210 240 0co 550 1.492 50 271.36
Deaings With Directors and Management 0o 150 100 0oo Q.00 450 1,580 00 37333
7S Set Up & Mantenance 000 010 0.00 210 oon 220 470 00 21364
Statement of Affarrs 0.00 030 950 0.00 [¢1+%) 0.80 304 00 380 00
Statutory Matters 0.00 560 14.40 710 ool 2710 8,840 00 326.20
Strategy Planning & Cantrot 000 160 100 0.80 000 340 1,184 00 34824
Tax Cormpliance / Panning 000 020 0.20 0.20 000 080 174 00 290.00
Creditors
Cormmunications w th Creditars / Erploy ees L+ 0co G 80 3.50 000 430 792 00 184 19
Non Preferantial Credrtors / Brployee Clams Handlng 0.00 000 000 0.10 oo 0.10 26.50 26500

Investigations
CODA & Reports 8 Communication 060 070 420 020 0.00 510 173300 339 80
Fnancial Review and hvestigatans 0G0 190 13 60 000 0.00 1550 5,264.00 338 61

Realisation of Assets

Book Debts 000 140 460 660 000 600 2,108.00 361 50
Other Intangible Assets a0 040 380 o.eo 0.00 420 1,408.00 33524
Cther Tangble Assets D09 000 020 060 000 020 6400 32000
Szle of Business 0.00 000 060 000 000 060 192 00 32000
Total Hours: 0.50 15.50 50.20 17.00 0.00 B3.20 32362
Total Fees Claimed (£): 265.00 7,360.08  16,076.00 3,224.00 0.00 26,925.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 20192

Digital Printing Images Limited {In Administration)
Anatysis of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Reporting Period

Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director ) &)

Administration and Planning

Case Review & Case Diary Management 050 100 1.00 aro ooD 320 1,250 50 38078
Cashwering & Accounting 000 170 310 5.20 000 +0.00 2.536 00 253 60
hsurance o000 600 10 000 00D 010 3200 320 00
FS Set Up & Mantenance oo 010 o0 180 000 100 406 00 213 68
Staterrent of Affars 000 030 0.90 0.30 ooo 210 540.00 257 14
Statulory Matters 0.00 300 950 810 0.00 18 60 5.774 0D 31043
Strategy Flanning & Control o000 0.00 100 040 0.00 140 368 00 262 BE
Tax Corplance / Parmng (Y] 0.00 0.80 0.30 0.00 110 292 00 265 45
Creditors

Communications w th Crediors / Employees 000 0.00 090 250 000 340 #5100 191 47
Non Freferential Creditors / Empioyee Clarms Handling 0.0 000 000 0.30 a00 0ap 79.50 265 00

Invastigations
CDOA & Reports & Cormrmunication Goa 0.40 140 o020 0.00 200 $93.00 346 50
Financial Review and bivestigatons 0.00 0,10 G190 000 000 0zo 80.00 400 00

Realisation of Assets

Freehold and Leasehokd Froperty 0.00 010 560 190 aco 780 2,159 00 284 08
Total Hours: 0.50 6.70 24.40 20.30 0.00 51.90 286.34
Total Fees Claimed (£): 265.00 3171.00 7.818.00 3,607.00 0.00 14,861.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

PPS Print Communications Limited (in Administration)
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Reporting Period

Clas sification of Work Function Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ ®)

Adm inistration and Planning

Case Review & Case Dary Management 0s0 0.80 100 070 600 3.10 1.202.50 387 60
Cashienng & Accounting 0.00 1.40 210 290 0co 640 176800 276.25
Dealings With Dwrectors and Management 0.00 000 040 0.20 (] ] 0.60 162 00 253 33
S Set Up & Mantenance 0w 610 0o 360 0co 370 764,50 206.62
Statement of Affars 000 0.30 290 020 000 3.40 1,096 00 32235
Statutory Matters 000 370 980 650 0.00 20.00 628100 31408
Strategy Flanning & Control 0.00 090 140 o070 G600 300 946 00 31533
Tax Complance / Planning ooo .80 2.40 o.30 0.00 350 1158 00 330 86
Creditors

Cormunications w ith Creditors / Ermployees a00 080 080 800 0.00 1670 2,070.00 193 46
Non Preferental Creditors / Employee Clanms Handing 000 000 000 0.40 0.00 040 106.00 265 00
Retention of Title & Claims Handing 0.60 000 oco 280 000 280 523 00 22250
Inves tigations

CDOA & Reports & Corunicaton 000 040 2.50 020 a0 310 1.045 00 337 1¢
Financial Review and nvestgations 000 010 200 000 0.00 210 688 00 327 62

Raalisztion of Assats

Bock Debts 0.00 010 250 010 000 270 860 00 318 52
Other Tangible Assels 000 000 020 0.00 0.00 020 B4 00 320.00
Sale of Business 0.00 0.00 030 0.00 000 030 96 00 320 00
Total Hours: 0.50 9.50 28.40 27.60 1.00 66.00 286.67
Total Fees Clalmed (£): 265.00 4,395.00 9,100.60¢ 5,160.00 0.00 18,820.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Premier Reprographics Limited (In Administration}
Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Reporting Pericd

Classification of Work Functi Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director ) (£)

Administration and Planning

Case Revew & Case Dary Management 080 100 1.20 070 ooo 340 1.314 50 386 62
Cashening & Accounting 000 450 550 Q.40 DOC 19 &40 533400 27495
Deahngs With Directors and Management 000 020 150 020 000 1,90 600.00 31579
PS Bet Up & Martenance 000 Q10 000 230 000 240 538 00 22417
nsurance 0o Qoo 010 000 Q00 010 3200 32000
Staterment of Atfarrs 000 030 220 oz0 000 270 87200 32296
Statulory Matters 0co 480 1310 7.00 Q00 2500 7.988 50 31954
Strategy Planning & Cantro! [1810) 240 110 1440 0.00 4090 1,597 00 32592
Tax Complance / Planning 0.00 0.10 320 .00 ooe 370 1.120 00 30270
Creditors

Communications w ith Creditors / Employees 000 070 0€n 17 10 000 18 40 2919 50 158.67
Non Preferential Crediors / Empioyee Clams Handing 000 000 010 110 000 1.20 22200 185.00
Secured Creditors 000 oo 030 00s 000 030 96.00 320.00

Investigations
CDOA & Reporls & Communication 1] 4] 060 390 0 &0 Qo0 510 1.665.00 32647
Financial Review and nivestgations 0.00 070 450 oo 0.00 610 1,884 00 308.85

Realis ation of Assefs

Book Debts o 00 a.10 1140 040 [Rsl+] 2090 7,663 50 366 67
Freehold and Leasehold Praperty 000 01¢ 380 140 000 530 1,488 00 28075
Cther htangible Asssts 0 00 0.00 o1 000 o000 010 32.00 32000
Other Tangible Assels 00 600 230 000 geo 230 736,00 320,00
Sake of Business 0.00 0.00 1.50 Qo0 200 150 480 00 320 00
Total Hours: 0.50 24.70 56.40 43.10 0.00 124.70 293.36
Total Fees Claimed (£): 265.00 19,166,00  16,054.00 7,057.00 0.00 36,582.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Redwood Press Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators” time costs for the Reporting Period

Clas sification of Work Function Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £) ®)

Administration and Planning

Case Review & Case Dary Management 050 100 110 080 .00 3.40 1,294 50 38074
Castuenng & Accounting 0.00 300 2.70 430 0.00 10 60 2,937 00 27708
Dealings With Directers and Management Q00 Qoo 050 0.00 oan 0 50 160 00 32000
PS Set Up & Mamtenance 000 010 100 3.50 000 460 943 50 205 11
Insurance 000 coo 610 0.00 000 0.10 3200 320 00
Statement of Affairs 000 030 290 050 ooo 370 1,132 00 30595
Statutory Matters 0w 340 1620 7.00 000 20.60 5,379.00 309 66
Strategy Planning & Control 000 080 0.80 D80 0.00 250 784 00 31360
Tax Corpiance / Planning ¢ o0 coo 080 0.20 000 100 280.00 280 00
Creditors

Cormmunications w ith Creditors / Erpioyees oo 0.10 270 1910 000 22.80 3,065 00 17314
Non Preferential Creditors / Employee Claims Handing 000 080 0.00 140 0.00 140 226 00 16143
Retention of Titte & Ciawms Handling ¢.00 jufe) 000 180 Q.00 1.80 274 00 152.22

Investigations
DDA & Reports & Communication 000 040 410 530 0ap 1080 271600 25148
Financial Review and hvestgations 000 020 200 080 0.00 300 832.00 277.33

Ra alisation of Assets

Book Debts 0.00 030 4.10 a0e 000 500 1704 00 340 6C
Freehold and Leasehokd Froperty 0.00 050 720 2,40 [ +ld] 1010 2.902.00 287 33
Hre Purchase and Lease Assels 0.00 [ Rals} Q30 000 coon 030 96 00 3zonog
Other Tangble Assets 000 0.00 070 000 000 0.70 22400 320 00
Fant & Machinery & Fixtures & Motor Vehicles 0w 0.00 0.50 Gao 0.00 0.50 160 00 32000
Saie of Busmess 0.00 0.00 040 6.0C 11 ela] 0.40 12800 32000
Total Hours: 0.50 10.80 43.10 49.50 0.00 103.90 261.49
Total Fees Claimed (£): 265.00 5,079.00 13,810.00 B.015.00 0.00 27,169.00

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

T R 1.2 Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of the Joint Administrators' time costs for the Reporting Period
Classification of Work Function Hours Total Time  Avg Hourly
Managing Manager Senior  Assistant  Support Hours Cost Rate
Director & ®
Administration and Planning
Case Revew & Case Diary Management 050 080 100 070 000 310 1202 50 387 60
Cashering & Accounting 0eo 290 330 700 000 1320 3,454 50 26170
Dealngs ¥vith Directors and Management 0o 000 0 oo 0.20 0.00 020 24 00 120 00
S Set Up & Mantenance 000 610 000 330 000 340 62150 18278
hsurance 000 060 01e oo 0.00 010 3200 320 00
Statement of Atfairs o000 0.30 130 000 0.00 160 560 00 350.00
Statutory Malters 0.00 220 880 570 0.00 1770 §,446.00 307 68
Strategy Planning & Conirof a0 000 140 070 0.00 210 532.00 25333
Tax Cormphance / Fanning 0.00 010 1.10 0.00 000 120 400.00 333.33
Creditors
Cormunications w th Creditors / Erployees 000 0.00 140 4 80 000 6.20 1,123 00 181.13
Non Preferential Crediors / Employee Clams Handling 0.00 000 0.00 110 D oo 110 190.00 17273
Investigations
CDDA & Reports & Communication 000 040 140 0.20 ooo 200 693 00 34€.50
Fnanciat Review and nvestgahons 000 010 010 oog 000 020 #0 00 400 o0
Realisation of Assets
Freehoit and Leasehoid Property o0 170 1410 o7e D 0D 16 50 5.433 00 329 27
Total Hours: 6.50 a.70 35.00 24.40 0.00 68.60 288.51
Total Fees Claimed (£}: 265.00 4,101.00 11,214 .00 4,211.50 0.00 18,791.50

DUFF&PHELPS



SdTIdHJ £ 44N(J

(228'89) ¥agorl MEESIZ 052'96 $1807) JB() PUE JOSIAPY |BUOESB01 |BO]
(69z' 1} - 8524 S6E SUONES|IESS O %07 "Shunyal Sa)2) $SEUISNG JO UNESED) Bu Ul PEISISSY sesy sjusby  peywr siueynsuos Biespwen L]
(oge'e) - 05 0SE'E 23 paxly alsyds uoisuad sdnoug) syl o) Buleml 8orpe PAPROld  ADUBINSUCY) UOISUB pajwn Asuanosy| ¢S [
V&L
{009 - 009 009 28} paxly 8U; sspun seeiordwe 10 JuswAed ay] L palsissy sasuaixg |joufeq PIBMES LCHBYS
SIOELSILIUPY U 941 40 4lBYsq
1420 P4 786'€ 295'LE SUONES|EEI0 %02 uo sigag AU Ay} Bunsapoa sem 1aseyang ey} §iqaq papn|ox3 Jaseyding syj
8]e( uswioddy
2y ol dn Ajry sweisAs Sununozoe s dnaigy
3y} Buug 0] pAWEIaI USR] ey Sewas SIH dnaio
€82 098’9 Loy LYY 51502 Bl 3] 10} 13]|0NUEST RIDUBLY S PAJOR JOIIRIIGS SIL | $994 SI0JIRIUCT J{BUXOS XiEWN
"81182ZB0) UOPUDT &) Ul SIOjENSILWDY
97r 08% L4 &2 paunauy sy wior 8yl jo wewiuiodde ay) jo Suispespe Aonielg  eauedwo) Aoinie)g pojiwr] Buisipespy SuNUD
asuensul Ayjige) sisfodws pue
- 000's 000'8 - paunaul sy Apgey 21qnd Janod uade sproud o) pajsnuisul uBINsY| SOUBINSY| SA0KISS HSkY Aduan(osu] ¥
swelsAs
Bununoooe sy jo sdny2eq pue sieaas s dnougy
- LEB 1EB L6 £)507 dtlitp BU JO S0 BXE] 0} PRIdTujsL ~ AUSh00ay BIBQ [BNUIA Saeg || 11%auanjosul
SpO28)
SU0[RJISIUIIPY JUIDP BU) SE |ISM SE SpI0oal pue
06l 000’ me g 1un Jad 1500 sycoq s dnoigy ay) axs o) pajonsisul - siuabiy sbeiolg  edueidwon Aoinjelg swabeuep eleq 210 €
sesuadxg 18y)Q
{aze'sy) 152'08 920'85) ZLL'B) SIS0} SIOSIADY |BLOKSSB/0L] |6)0)
BWES 8l Jo ucNoRj02 Bl Joy sbuele o} pue uojane
SUBLIBSINGSIP en $8)Is joodien] pue weybuiwig ayy e Asuiyoepy 9 SUALLARING S
(996'88) 005 2g 95p'1Z1 oap' Lzt snid 51500 aWwl} GL0Z Jequeidag J( el ay! 0 asodsip o) pejonnsu) — jueby sajeg j@ssy puE sa8 4 s uaby VIS z
dnais ayy
palinbal 3om Jo 10 ARIPISOnS JaUL0) Sy} woy 8np 1gag) pepr[oxs 8y} O} SUSWAsINgsI]
054 0s2'2 005 - sbes sed o9) pexi{  RLOZ /BqUanON £1  UDNEI Ul 80npE |efe) sproud 0] DR10MISU| - SI012)|05 pue ses4 |eben SOWA
smenal Juaunuiodde jo A)| sanposd o}
SIBLIBSINGSIP pue SUONBASILILLPY al) o §199d5E |jB 10 SIjenSuLpy SalasINgsiq
[F491] 000'9¢ 2HL9E 90/°9¢ snid 51500 8wl | 2102 1snBnyy G| WIop sy o} 3dwpe [eba) spraud 0] pBIoNUISL) — SI0YD|eS puE 533 (2637 suewWyBa
pasnbal i 'seneSsWsY] SUCi eI SIILLPY By}
Ui PUE SUG|IEAS|UIPY 8yl 01 dn Buipes) poued By} o)
SWINTRL XB] uolEIoon Bulliugns Lim SIOJRISILI Py
000'01 000°0L - - 23] paxi4 8L0Z $2q0130 60 WO Y] 1S5S 0] PAJINIISU| — SIOSKPY XBL 5384 5 UBUNOIIY dnoigy g
9JCEIAPY [RUOtSS 8j0ld |
3 3 3 3
(1wn
ava a8} sjEpE] {LYA "9X3) (LYA 0%3) Suopes)|eay
"IN8} BOUBLIEA Jesodely Pal j ¥ ¥ Pled junowy 40 % | SEeg 334 UONSNIEU| Jo Neg Aagay esuadxgy jo adhy Auedwon SHON

polsad Bugiodey ey Joj sesuadxy SIOeNSIUWPY Mo

dnoss ay

6102 Yoley g2

sioypaln) o) padey ssa160ud Siolensiuwpy Julor

dnoio) eyy



SdTdHd <2440

Lued puy) juapuadspu ue o} uawied € 0] JoU NG UCHEISUILPY By} O} B{qEIejel ARJanp ale jeYy) $1s00 aJe sjuswssingslq Z AoBajen
UOREISIUIWPY aY) 01 qeua)al Ajjaale anppuadxs opdeds s1 diay) asaym seipbed iy uapuadapu) o) sjuawied ae suawesingsig | Lofisien
sales ssausng piedend jo pungas ay) BuipieBa) s3unoy) Yl oSk o) Auedwos [2usxe ue ANdws o) sujdeys 1S00 J0W ag PINOM )i [BY] faUILLIBIER SEM }|

$O1INP AI0INI2)S JBU) [Ny ©} IOl SIURUpY JUIoT 8y} Joj Alessanau sem siy) peanbas oG pinom Aued piiyy e jo uonanisi 8y) JBY) palnuieiop Ausnbasgns sem 1 Javamey 'A[ewou aweyds umsuad Sy; Yim [ESD O POPUBIUI Py IOENISIUILBY JUIOT By L
BEWIST UB S1 51|

UONENSIUWPY 8] JO UDISN|ILOD

ayj sy siead XIS Joj 18y ag 1SN SICIRNSIUIWPY BY} JO SPI0JAI PUE $300G jeu} jJualwainba Lojnjels e St §t "uol||ppe Ul JeaA suo Snid UONENSIUIWPY BU1 JO UOHIeIND 8y] 1SES] J8 Joj Jeprold |BLLaLXe UB Y 1S JO PRIOIS 8q |iim Auedwo ay) 1o SPI0Da) pUE $300g
asuelen 2y} ooudy ‘paledionue veyy Jaybly Ajuecyiubis sem siesse siqiBue) sdnoig ey Buisyead ul IS Ag uaNELBPUN oM JO JUNOWE ay) jey} Jusuedde swesaq j 'sigsodold ey jo uollgnang ay) o} juenbasgng

8aj 118y} Jo S|SEq 841 pue ‘uswbisse ay) jo auneu pue AlxeidWoD BY] OM IBY] LoD 0] SIENPWIPUl ; Sl sandadsal ey} o Aljge pue asuayadxa A o uondasiad syl U0 PASEq aY [JM SIOSADR [EUOISSHN JO A2OUD SICIRISILHUPY JIOP 2U|

Ajendoidd e $8 $23UBH RA J0) SUOSEOI DU E #|NP YIS 585U Bd X3 By) O} SBION

(204'89) 052151 95p'022 Si8'26) sasuadxy pejew sy (210)
£BL £dy - - swawasngsiq g Aobajen jeyo)
6t 8l - - sbeap

squawaesingsyg gz Jobajey

1] £io's ST6'F SZV'L sjuawasingsiq | Asobaje] jejop
- 6PE B¥Z - U (SYNS

- P £El - ey

- 69T ZRA'Z - uonoaNRay ey

- 15 1] - abejsog
ge . - sae4 Aisifisy pue

- 008"t oog'L SZL'1 Bupuog Aoinielg
sjuawasingsi | AobBajey

sjueeLINgsig

¥ 3 3 3
(VA
ava ‘2%3) aewpey {LyA oxs} {LwA "ax8) suohes|jeay
38 AJUEHEA s|esodolg Paunsu|junaury plEd juncuy jo v, [ sIseg 8ad uofangsu jo ajeq Ananoy asuadxy jo adAy Auedwoy

. W o o@

Ll

sejoN

6L0Z YdiElN BZ
510}Ip8.7) 0} Hoday sseubouig SIojelsuIWPY Juiof

dnoigy ay



SdTAHJ£? 441(J

6E0'S £16Z 9lE's z82'e - 58Py 06Z'TE} 9Z'9t $1800 19UI0 pue J0SIAPY |BUOISS8j0.Id |EJOL
- GgE - - - - - - paywi sueynsuo) Bieapuie)
- - - - - - 0GEe - panwry Asuanjosu 43
- . - - - - 009 - pIEMES UCIBYS
- (¥4 6LL'L 58 - - - LE0°08 18SBY2INg 8Y|
- - - - - - 119'F - leyxod xepn
- - - - - - - T4 pajwr Buisiyaspy spno)
- . - - - - - - SOOIIBS YSiy AousnDsy|
- - - - - . - LE6 LiAousnosu
- - - - - - - 0.8 wswabeuel eeq (ejog
sasuadxg Jagio

6£0'S J1:]%4 161°¢ 1612 - S9r‘g £99'cZ1 Pec'y
- - - - - - 90p'LZ1L - YIS
- - - - - - - - SOWd
BE0'S 4612 6L'e 16L°C - SBv'e 2612 1 suewybie m
- - - - - - - - dnouo g1
SIOSIAPY {EUOISS2)0id
(3 1L (3} poompay (3) Ja1waid  (3) Sdd (3) 1da (3)3n (3) seamag (3) 940 Auedwoy

fuedwon Aq piled sjuswasingsig pue sasuadxy SI0JB4)SIURIPY JUIOr 24} JO UMOPYESIG

610¢ Ude g2
slojpalyy o} Hodey ssalboly SIolensiukupY o
dnoiey sy



SATAHJ £ 440

6E0'S 114 L¥5'6

282’2

01L's

S15°ZE) 159'9¢

- 144 SZe

GZe

GZe SeC

sesuedxg pejewnsy |ejot

sjuawasingsiq z AobBajeq |ejo)
abeajiy
sjuswasingsiq g Aobajen

sjuawasingsiq | AobBajen |ejo
a2u91sIsgNg

[anes]

uonas.Ipay |Iew

abeisoy

$0084 Aijsibay pue

Buipuog Atoimiels
sjuawasingsiq | Alobajen

sjuawasingsiqg

(3 uL (3) poompay (3) 281weld

(3) sdd

{3} 1dd

(3} Mn

(3) saoiaag (3 949

Auedwon

6102 YA 82
sio)palD) 0 podey ssaiboid si0eASIUIWPY Juior
anoJey ayy



SdTAHJ £ 44010

SO]RWI)ST 994 PISIAGY

G Xipuaddy

6102 UoJew 8z
s10)pa1D) 0} Hoday ssaiboid SIoRISIULIPY Ui
dnoucy sy



SdTHHJ <2 440

L) LY T SUWFTE 00°E29'202 LVLENELL

osaz oo 2 (31} S0P orsBL -3 724 115 )
193'566'0) 28'2vt ogsL Iy SURE - I540E 0552L'Le SO0z rLIoE WIZLE GLBEL
(98 065 2) El 5¥E 06 BYG'BE G RUL - E1G3E 05 gp0 8g Ly 2 SH YE BEU I LR OCH
A o0 05t [ os e - 00084 w06 050 o 251 8L 050
196 £28) 1808 wWess Ub it fa0e WELSS 08 ¥ 99 piE G99 05 81
too zes) 00 02 0y 0ze - 00 0zg 0 ke Ze 14928 w9se 030
[T KISy SLUMR'T §5°60 4 D000 00700 807 rrst G2 YO9'ET SSF0L 50452 996,892 SETHL
196 vey) W e G2 G084 s082 - a4 5250 S0 £ 882 [T4--E S Shoe
faw Lkt - - - - P2 REZ g alr L
wog 6l 28 LR VLR wie - Bl Z8E o G’y L% @ e [Lge k) o
i€ ELoL ST SZZ 00 BEE | 069 5782 G082e | Uhe 01z CHZOET @
o0 ZeLh 0G¥FEE 00 261 wo R PEE o076k wo 00 18 & EBE ® b
T91 zgsd 1401 (UK ] 1343 148 Wes e UE 58 SLFBL szl [
WKL ek vz 05 098 € oL - ] o6 086'E W b £ BRZ o ue'T ae
(-2 €0 102 00 ¥/ e o0 Doz 00 00F 0wz Lh2o2 o eet W Sl bzl 21482 a8 L
L8818 68 O0'E96'L 0808 00582 SH'T 000k T6¥62 [ 06 00 9852 LTS [
81 926G ok 982 [EY] 06 EC 00 562 0018 2 ol [ w2989 OB EL [ HUHLE I
WELL 15426 Wz e i - 51 0isTE o £ wiuse b LIEL 31
[T Fi 4 SLULL sT'oee Wz WY 00'07 31044 SLLLP'EL STTWE (48144 KIS 0VeET
e gy 1} v EE? 05 6bp 1 N 11274 06 G b b el El2og'} oe
£ rEr i 902 worz | )] - P74 06 0FT' o0 9 shesk 11908 0w
€6262 v 5T 0086521 a0t ¥Z £5E DOEEE/H S0h 02 b5 s 5855
9602747 1o Lzz S 8L 74374 00027 o Loy woT ZLiee 5186/ €5 PEEPT e BLUBEE 52451
FPEE'EE PEBLL SLTEY L STHT 5 10T SUISIR Er gl vid 00E0L95 97202 SUH 1HBS0'8E SE IR
05028z b5 U0 HE'E [T U URY'E Ly B 5T 00B0G 1 us 7 BUEM US 294 ore
MOSIE 00 552 S ER0R 08 4 [ S2 Bl G0 o0 597 00 kP02 St SUEST (1= 5068
ST Uo BUE 05 65952 0028 woig ) LE1DL D 2 6 508 052255 (133 B/ S6ZaF 4L 019
10431 £9vZE 0 R 089 025 0 268 (i 95 b2¢ 00068 1 s 8 LT bt 06§ oz
Wz ovusz WYL vzy oz 0018 vED oz 05585 1 085 €958 T esH wgv
0 €66 11724 W' [ - - 000 19652 L Uo ¢ gren [ [
2% el ez 008 L 0L 000 (VL 00094 4 002 i3t 0z /62 43
*® £E5'Y 028z w988 528 8002 W S0 80 EEE GE0LE 05 26 16157 vz Z 0/ 6
759822 (18 ey ookt cosre 00621 0e 19epe 00EBNE we 12428 X TEE (i1
¥ ¥ 3 3 E) 3 ¥ ¥ 3

oy yeog unoy ey 1805 sinoy oy 1590 sanaq ARy 1807 sinoy
AW A O Apnoy, Bay awyy FLILTN Koy Bay oun g [LILT0 Koy Bay 2y w0l Aanoy Bay UL B10)

moy F50D JWlL pRIRdPRUY BINiNg EH0Z AJEN QR 17 Of SVEQT & |] (ENIY 4600 Swil JO a0 Wity [ Blag

3] prunerd ceod jejoL
smoy oy

supqeIaky - buipesy
gL - Bkl
s3940 - Bupes
Bujunadsy - Bt
BuipR1)

LTS

S5INeNE U o

DUIEUTY WL LR o y- 34

SHIMBA MY § SRy § Aruiioky § ey
Sqos sy aabuey oKy

Shsty apgh (3]

SJSSY JSEFT g DSEYBIN DH
Krrday poysse) g poyaay

i 008

185 Sy JO UCHE(ESY

1Bjo]
(013 BLZ/BEZS H SLORISIAL § MMARY (B
IO MY § SLER YKL

suonebR el

50 3 ey
BLPLLH LG § L J0 LUy
Bumpue suse) daAoMUS | SI01por) U0 B U

5330/ ¢ SIOIPAL) Lk SUDYESIIMLLIOS

s10upaID
meL
Buiuuey ; vouelduos ¥e |
[oungy y By ARaE LG

{sunon B Suodad sBUN) ELmRY AKINES
SUEY J0 UG

FHEMNSY

SO B 4N 1S Sl

WktaBR Y 1019980 1l SBulaq

€
WUIBEULY AJAQ FSED § Ml DSED

Bununas 3y g

BUuLEIg pUe UOHEIE|LY WPy

AEWST A27 PASIAY

UORSASIUMIDY U - PEIUIT 8017198 ULd NED

6102 udiel g

sio)pa.) 0 poday ssaibold SJ01BSILIWPY Julor

dnougy ay)



SITIHJL AN

98 9L0'SE WTISEE onigs'e 00'SZTE'IT PLSIPR

TVEZE 95'601 WLze [ 1414 e9fee (%] 94'60E LIS )
irr 10t) Wre el Q0 05¢ Q0002 oz oere 0GELLE e E43 213 0EF)
0DZEL 0o oZL 0g0 - o oge Q0 261 o - -
00°p9 sooze 0z 0 09 0zg o] 0Z9 - -
100 ogs) pZgee @y - - vZ GEE oregrL wr 9T G 00 996°} 0is
9496 EhhGE e 0 05t oo Do ez 04 158 [l wa C8 62 wie 06
Z0OKFLS ALBLE 004 ;4 0rore 00'020't o0 996EE Q0 166’9 oz GLOLE 969187 as
92 187 BY BEE 00 ¥BZ'9 gL 00 ort U0 0zD's 0oE 18 6EE Q0 rHz's o551 BLBLE 47280 ig
91'819 U8 8eE 00 £EL'L ks - 0B'GEE 00egL’L [e0N] LU TS0 U4
azeer coset 05 00°¢ s 0sal 0SB o'l 20°981 0see ¥ 2 T4 TTOYS (144
s 9z 009z 05 92 oo - 0D 492 0592 an -
B2 YUY ¥E vl 00 £26 0ES oosal [LOEE 00} 61pBL 00 262 L€y 60972 ZZavs x4
o0 Lres 1444 05'210ZE [LFd] [ ¥~14 00zee'e e ThPIT 0$0CE'SH o 8UHE 05 LIETE DL6E
00 poL's ()4 O pvETL wse Qoooe WHE UBE 00 D62 (VR 223 wo 00 QO 00Uk wo
ZU Kt 9 BpE 00 65€°4 (£33 00 95E sl o ¥C Bkt o velH ore BE 69 B UL [N
18 ¢107G 08'52¢ s 228t [ 00 62¢ X 05EL 07 928 00 OYR'B ol sz H 10 weey 0z iz
046°761 00 08¢ 00 ZEF Gl 00 6ZE 00 8ZL oro 00 UBE a0 vOE oo LE b 05617 [
() 00'0gk e ze 0z0 00091 0028 azu - N - a5 0518 [
40 b PoLZ K02k uzz - o PSELZ 00 dv @z 980 G5 6L wz
00 pog £LEde 00 089’} 05'F 0a0 tE ELE 0UEs’s =34 00 08% ooalg 0L
960 LTV 05'229'1 (11823 0 0ie GO'GEL 050 VA Vs ZEY'E [0 GE pOE FLIvG oBL
05 10} 69 ¥BE 05’ 08 ¥ 00 53¢ 0% P8 oLl 29 ¥BE 00ZBH's are T EUF LUsrg ol
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3

160 180D sanoy 2Ry 1807 E2L ] ) 1803 ey 186 sinoy
WILAIBA [RIOL Alnoy BAay su) Aunoy Bay Bu|L (L8 Ninog Bay auyy Aoy Bry auL [ejoL

w0L #1307 BuwiL paiRdIAUY BnInd 6107 A12N4GaL 4T 0} 33807 S| [©HITY §150) SW) ] Jo BIEW3ET [EWBLD

1(3) pauneD s233 |R10L
sanoy €101

[T
SSHWSIG O URG
5|25y oKpbUR] JaYK)
spssy sgbuay oyo
430 yoog

S|B5SY 40 LOLESI[Bay

|ejeL
{310 BEZ/BEZS) SUCMRBISOAL 3 MolAR [BuuEy
e U0 | P03 WD

suojebiys sau)

[
Bubues s JoAoprli ¢ SIoppEI (KN 8 ads- Loy
. SIDIPEIT YR M £ Sor)
sionpai]
2L}

Busuued | Iy e |

jonuony g fuuuey "Afsieag

(saopoy g sliodey “sbunsan} saue Aminag
SdRYY Jujuanales

OouR NS

uueUAUIBY § 4N S S

au] Ly s Buigag

Bugunozay P Bursysen

Juawaleugy A ose) y My e
BujLugid pue uoeaspupupy

wauvbeusy § s

UO{IOLING HIORK JO UDNIED )| BSELD

BJBWIE] 8] pasiaey

UOHENSIURUPY U] - PEIIT YN Wud BD

6102 Yde g¢
sio)pe.D) 0y Lodey ssaifoly siojelsILILIPY JUIDP

dnoiy sy



SdTdHd<£244NJ

or' a5yl a0'9me'ry COPI0E 90 286'9€ 09 28508 (3] pouney seay E10]
1{1)1:14 orisi LLT0E 0z 9E'E6Z [ TN J40 '6LZ 05°60L \EINOY [EJ0]
LE°T6ET WOPE 05621 M oFIe 00°S9E 0raEL 00z 05'SHE 0566801 0oE TSI thitde L4 1oL
{yZ'ess) 00 0ZE 0 0ge Wl - - o0 0ze QD DRY 0s'+ 9T PIGEYL Ort SSOUSNY 0 e
00028 0002 10 9L [ - - - 80 02 OUYEL we 00 02 W9 ot b a5y AABURL IO
- 00 028 00'ze a9 - 00 nze Qoet oo 00 0ze ooee oo 51855y SIbUew 134k
(pt USED §2082 00 BEF') oS - - §2082 00 98¥') 0 g [ [} f1iodoL PRAESEIT F PISRN
SE 286C £5 99€ 05°E6E'8 w2z 0 69 OUDEL we 199 052992 0602 Py oLE SLIEG me 5480 %008
51355V 40 UOjIES|Ieay
(zazer) B491E 00 BIS'E Wwh - - - B§9KE OU6r5'E oL BY LT [ 0991 =101
tzb Bal} 48 808 OU'PREt Yy - SEent 00 b oLy [l TP ES0Z [55] (210 GEZ/BEZS) SUONEBISOALY § MBI EfSULEY
tipczed 1rze 00 598'} o - - - ryze 00599’} o5 15882 1P BE5'L L4 UML) § SR VO
suonehiizs sau)
OO s 05 U6L'C wee o8k 00'0%5 05E 6991 05 {EZ'E 0F'6) pES0Z 8PEEOL 674 JaoL
N v oze 00 % o - - 00 028 00'% L] 00 0Ze 00 86 wo SIOUPAE) PTG
9L z22 SoL 00 206 0L 00 08L 000§ 050 0 sEL w0 2zz 2 1hesk ¥Z6L wo BugpuEH SUED S0A0KALT + SHNPSID [PIUBAE A L-UoH
[JX:0%) 08B 06 86L°€ or'i2 00091 00 08p 00'E 19851 05616 ¥ gL 5§ p0Z LZRIGE vz it SOTAONILLE ¢ SICHPOEY ) A SUCIEDA I LLLC)
sioypa)
EFFEOTL 1°66C Q006 1'9Z 1roze 00'¥6L'S oz S¥'SOE 00"96E'61 05'ES 00’862 [ 194 J 1930
oo zeu'z ZE WE 00 062°Z 00 0QE WeLLH U6E 0L 20E ooz g 28 8kE 030 BUUUEY ; SOURIRGOT KB}
Levie i€z U0 25471 s 00 028 00 091 50 £LBLE 002651 06t 95 08¢ £z ey [OF3 Jonueg 3 By ‘ABong
k' 2kz's 1618 0% 89921 00 B 00 02E 00 0%r'e 0el PEBLE 05 962 0062 SLes2 Lot 05w (50O B SLUds "SBULI) SN AyEs
04 364 842z 00 000" oLE 00 uzE 008z} rg 96 ZeE 00 248 @ BE'GBZ DS Lyl L] SHE )Y [0 IRAURIEES
05'ZE 00°0Z¢ Qs [L30] 00 UZe 00 ¥9 0zo 0g oz [CI% oo 9Lz 05ty L) IR INSY
62 BS1 FIy <4 08'RES or2 - eivee 00 625 arz vizeL VARIE 0wz SIUELRMGN ¢ 98 Sd
05 895 BLGIE 00 009 06°1 - 62°GLE a0 009 (Y $ra8L 05 18 oo Iwewobeue § S10|5anq Uy m sbuyeaq
¥8 1492 GB piT 05'Lir's OB'EL VOsIE o It 050 LEpiT 00 pEE'S arél L0582 9etELT WE bUUALID Y & Dulayse’)
$Z 86} 9099 Q0 696} o s 00°S8E 05°ps0 oL 29 9BE [L-R-{ ] ore LS BYE G4 ZI8') 2g IALBLLEY B JSED G MHAUY S6E
Bujuued Pue UG{IEN SIU|WPY
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 k] 3
oy 1%ay sinoy ney 1503 sanoy ey 1% sanoy ajey 1503 sinoH
BOUELIEA [€10) Sanoy Bay auy FLICY Nanoy Bay awpy (T8 Aanoy Bay Byl [LLTH Adnoy Bay [y e} Uoglaung Yaap Jo Loyl sEe g
1e101 E1307 By peledpluy aining ELOZ A1RRIGaY 7 Of 57803 SWI) [EnjdY 21800 Buy | Ja BjELL1ST (2B

mewsy oy pesmney

uolensiuwpy U - pajuu saydelBoaday Jamuaug

6102 Yolely gz
SIOYPaID 0) Hodey SSeuB0Ig SIOENSIUIWPY JUIoF

dnoisy ay|




SdTAHJ L 4401

AS°651'SL 00181 '5¢ [g:10:) 00 681'LT PLTO0Z

1414 woEk [1%:71 0892 or 192 (310 AT 6L
E5'SEE LEQLE 00°8ZE'S [ 113 oot [ 47} oL (¥ wrIZs Loy EE'LOE Wzel's 069}
goze 000ZE 00 82t oo - . 00°07€ [ wo 00028 0% o€

00'02¢ 0068} 5o - - ) 028 00094 s w0 oze 0o o9t 00
00 ¥ZZ 000ZE wree 0 - - o) 02E 00 vee 040 - -
: 00 02E o0 9% o . O0'0ZE 0096 050 00'0ZE 9096 ®o
0L €€ 482 202062 0L 01 - - % 482 an Z06'2 0l g TwThiE 151242 006
95 505 95 0¥ W8I o 0UOrE 00 he oLz 08 O¥E OUpUL L [ 2182 beZIE| 088
9B 04452 0BS'E (YT - - - FIRT: ws'e 025k T4 PrE weE0E X
(yy 2cz} il [T we € ez 60 759 W v LEZ TIPSOk sy
vG 182} o152 009l owak 8 152 00T D)) vLB5E 96 PE' w
09PIST BEHLL 00'0L0°S 06T 9Tl 0ese8 0SE FLINTAY a0'sor'y 0192 iz OF'GEE'Z oLl
gLy Te st 00 bi2 0 | - - Z 25k 00 +4Z [N 00022 00262 [
00 80E 50191 00 90€ o6k 00081 0008 050 £r 19l 0922 o . - -
08’922 9EELL 00 06v'¥ 0652 00 W52 oug BLELL 00 596°¢ 0622 $092Z orgse'l w®e
84'09L'0L S9'70T 00102 0Z'BY BA'SLE 00'669'9 0T ¥3'962 OO'ZFE'EL BOLY L1'B8T TZOBZ'0L 035t
00020t 00082 0z 06y 00 08¢ 00 26U’ ugt 0 062 00 082 00l ouzse 00 28¢ ot
15212 egeIt 0546 o0E 00siE 06 461 Us 0 U9EIE 0078 ®e 05'P98 66824 wz
BOUELP PHELE 00 BSA'0L 05'7E [Lifirdy anoye's Qo et 09 60¢ 00'BL£'9 08 02 DZasz ZEOZLY ez
[s3 AN sgs0e WL ay a050¢ a0 22 urd 46 408 uyEry ot 05'98 05 €L 050
0526 00 028 00 96 %0 0D 0ZE 00'vg @2 100z 002E Y] 50447 05 £9 uEa
wzis 1150z 05 £ Wy - - [1x=4 05 €6 0 b SwrLl ¥ LLE 'l
0 091 aooee 00 081 050 - - w0'0ZE oo'0s) 050 - -
T8 e’ 86847 05 PO 0H oSz 05 LEH 050 9012 UG LE6'T 0804 [T QUPLY wWs
SLRLLL B¥ U8t 05 0FB'L [ 00 0Bt 00 9v9 0 i 0Bt Us BT L urE LEE6t $1'628 az
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 ¥ 3
ATUBIEA [€IOL ;_.:....a: By -Eﬂr _n_n.m.. n_.:._.cl Bay uE_.”_. _n_u.".. »....,_..i Bay rEﬂ— ieo), >_.=,_.‘ot By wEﬂ_. _w_c..p.

L2008 500 BW(L PAECRNWY BANIR 6402 Aieniqey }7 0} 51500 e | [EniTy H]¥0]) alA) Jo e |s3 leuBLo

(3} peuye g spad jEioy
1SINOH jBJOL

eieL

SEIUNSNR Ju BES

SOONI3, JOLOK ' SBIMS F AISURIN B ek
sty aKbuel Jan

Sy I

1§ SREYDNY
£40d0g] POYBSEE T PIOYBRLY
Y] Ho0g

8185 5y JO UDIIE 5]

1€lol
(12 BL2/BE 26) Suuletn S3am § mdAdy (aUen ]
UONBAUNULIOD) ] SDAR YOO

suonjedi]}s aau]

0

BUgpLIEY SUmer 3 ] 0 LISy

Bugpui suwep) saAo|din ¢ SIONPO.D) [EINEIS0 I -UDN

SaAGLE J SIOUPSLD YN M SUDIIEH LALOT
sioype.3

L
Buiuugy § aoueydud) xe)
feswen g Bujuuey *ABaeng
{SooMON § Suoday "shunaay] sangy Aloiues
Sl 1y )9 aLNeg
anue sy
FoUBBIWEY 'F 0N 189S Sch
URIIOEUEA § SH0A0 Yl & sBueag
bununcoy § buleysed
auabieuey Aey] 9580 g MaASY 258D
Bupiueig pue WONEILS| V| WRY

sjewpsa ead pesiroy

UOHENSIURUPY U] - BRI $S84d POOMPaY

6102 Yoley gz
s.0)paIr) 0] uodey ssaibold siojensuLpY Julor

dnoigy ey



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 6

Fees Narrative

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Call Print Services Limited

Call Print UK Limited

Premier Reprographics Limited
Redwood Press Limited

{All In Administration)
{together “the Companies”)

Explanatory Fees Narrative regarding the Joint Administrators’ time costs excesses and
Revised Fee Estimates

Introduction

The purpose of this Fee Narrative is to provide creditors with explanations to justify the time costs
incurred by the Joint Administrators being in excess of those initially estimated, to accompany the
format request via Decision Procedure for an increase in the Joint Administrators’ fee estimates in
relation to the Companies as follows:

Premier — from £30,568 to £44,666
Redwood — from £20,027 to £35,187
Services — from £175,137 to £230,025
UK — from £20,475 to £35,512

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve an uplift
in the Joint Administrators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key unforeseen matters that arose in
the Administrations, to assist creditors in understanding any changes in the strategy of the Joint
Administrators and the additional time costs incurred as a result.

To confirm, the Joint Administrators have drawn total remuneration of £203,000 to date in relation
to the Companies. Approval of the requested increases would result in the Joint Administrators
being entitled to draw total fees in relation to the Companies of £345,390, although in the case of
Services this will only be possible if further realisations are received.

Estimated Fees and Expenses

In accordance with the Proposals it was agreed that the Joint Administrators’ fees be based on
Duff & Phelps' time costs properly incurred in undertaking the Administrations.

The amount initially estimated to be incurred by the Joint Administrators over the life of the
Administrations of the Companies totalled £246,205, as detailed in the Proposals.

The Joint Administrators’ actual time costs for the Reporting Period have totalled £298,302;
therefore, the Joint Administrators have exceeded their original Fee Estimates by a sum of
£52,097. Further time costs of £47,088 are estimated to be required bring the Administrations to
their conclusion.

In summary, therefore, the Joint Administrators currently forecast that they underestimated their
time costs in relation to the Companies by approximately £99,185 in the Proposals. The Joint
Administrators are of the view that all time costs have been properly incurred and should,
therefore, be approved by creditors.

Taking the above into account, the Joint Administrators are seeking formal approval from creditors
for fee increases as set out above, via a Decision Procedure.

As previously advised, the ability for the Joint Administrators to draw fees is dependent on asset
realisations and the approval of the relevant creditors. Creditors are asked, therefore, to approve
the Joint Administrators' revised total fees of £345,390, based on the explanations provided herein.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

In this regard, for comparative purposes, please refer to Appendix 5 of the Joint Administrators’
Progress Report for a variance analysis, which provides a comparison between the time costs
originally estimated by the Joint Administrators and those incurred on an actual basis, together with
an estimate of the future time costs to conclude the Administrations. A SIP 9 analysis detailing the
Joint Administrators’ time costs to date is also enclosed at Appendix 4, showing the areas where
the time has been incurred and the level of the staff involved.

Please find below a summary of the key additional tasks incurred under each primary heading in
the table for explanatory purposes.

Strategy

Administration & Planning

Time costs in respect of Administration and Planning were estimated as follows in the Fee
Estimates and Fees Narrative that accompanied the Proposals, compared against the time
incurred during the Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators’ anticipated future time costs:

Company Estimated time Actual time Anticipated Total
costs (£) costs incurred further time anticipated

(£) costs (£) time costs (£)

Premier 14,095 19,396 6,784 26,190
Redwood 10,280 13,942 6,699 20,641
Services 38,089 56,702 14,752 71,454
UK 12,378 15,337 6,682 22,019
Total 74,812 105,377 34,927 140,303

Activities under this heading do not necessarily provide a direct financial benefit to creditors,
however, they are necessary in the highly regulated role of the Joint Administrators.

The actual time costs incurred represent 365 hours at an average charge out rate of £289. This
represents 101 additional hours being incurred over and above those originally estimated, being a
sum of £30,565 in monetary terms.

The primary reason behind this increase in costs is due to the Joint Administrators underestimating
the time required in dealing with statutory matters, cashiering and case strategy in the original fee
estimate that accompanied the Proposals.

Unforeseen costs in assisting the Directors in the preparation of the Statement of Affairs were
incurred in the Reporting Period and were not included in the original Fee Estimates.

It is anticipated that further time costs of £34,927 will be incurred in respect of the foliowing tasks
under this heading:

s Preparing and distributing the Progress Report to creditors and filing it with the Registrar
of Companies (this work has been carried out post-28 February 2018).

» Drafting and filing the Joint Administrators’ final reports and Notices of Move from
Administration to Liquidation on UK, Redwood and Premier and updating the Creditor’s
Fortal websites.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

* Provision of information to enable the Company's tax returns to be produced and filed and

liaising with tax agents in this regard.
= Undertaking periodic case reviews of the Administrations.

+ Facilitating and monitoring responses to the Decision Procedure referenced above.

Creditors

Time costs in relation to Creditors were estimated as follows in the Fee Estimates and Fees
Narrative that accompanied the Proposals, compared against the time incurred during the
Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators’ anticipated future time costs;

Company Estimated time Actual time Anticipated Total
costs (£) costs incurred further time anticipated

(£) costs (£) time costs (£}

Premier 3,693 3,238 560 3,798
Redwood 2,555 4,465 605 5,070
Services 51,713 73,478 4,400 77,878
UK 540 819 185 1,004
Totat 58,502 81,999 5,750 87,749

The actual time costs incurred represent 373 hours at an average charge out rate of £220. This
represents 115 additional hours being incurred over and above those originally estimated, being a

sum of £23,496 in monetary terms,
The reasons for the increase in time costs are as follows:

s Dealing with retention of title claims took longer than anticipated.

» The number of enquiries received from creditors in relation to the Administrations and the

lodging of claims was significantly underestimated. The Joint Administrators have a

statutory duty to respond to queries raised by creditors, who may not be accustomed to

dealing with an insolvency process.

It is anticipated that further time costs of £5,750 will be incurred in respect of the following tasks

under this heading:

« Continuing to respond to creditor enquiries.

« Continuing to lodge creditor claims when received.

» Liaising with creditors in relation to the Decision Procedure to which this Fee Narrative

refers.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Investigations

Time costs in relation to Investigations were estimated as follows in the Fee Estimates and Fees
Narrative that accompanied the Proposais, compared against the time incurred during the
Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators’ anticipated future time costs:

Company Estimated time Actual time Anticipated Total
costs (£) costs incurred further time anticipated

(E) costs (£) time costs (£)

Premier 4,042 3,549 - 3,549
Redwood 2,099 3,548 - 3,548
Services 5,764 9,113 2,850 11,963
UK 2,877 6,997 1,020 8,017
Total 14,782 23,207 3,870 27,077

The actual time costs incurred represent 77 hours at an average charge out rate of £301. This
represents 20 additional hours being incurred over and above those originally estimated, being a
sum of £8,425 in monetary terms.

The reasons for the increase in time costs are as follows:

s A number of transactions and areas of enquiry were identified as part of the initial forensic
analysis undertaken, all of which required further review by the Joint Administrators,
including that relating to Wirral Continuous Limited which is explained in further detail at
paragraph 5.3 of the Progress Report.

+ It was necessary to respond to the Insclvency Service in relation to a number of further
queries following submission of the report to BEIS, which were not initially anticipated.

+ The Company's accounting system proved complex and, therefore, significant work was
undertaken in its analysis.

s The Joint Administrators have enlisted assistance from their colleagues in Duff & Phelps’
forensic accountancy department to assist with their analysis of the Companies’ accounts
in the lead up to the Administration.

+ Due to the potentially contentious nature of the investigations process and areas of further
analysis required, it was necessary for more senior team members to be involved in the
forensic analysis process, which resulted in a higher average hourly charge out rate than
originally estimated.

Although investigations and the submission of the report to BEIS are a statutory obligation, it is
possible that this work will lead to a benefit o the Company’s creditors. Investigations into certain
transactions are ongoing, and it is possible that this wiil result in further benefit to the Companies’
insolvent estates, depending on the cutcome of the Joint Administrators’ enquiries. This may occur
directly through recoveries or indirectly through distributions from other members of the Group.

Further time is expected to be incurred under this heading prior to the conclusion of the
Administration as the Joint Administrators’ investigations of certain transactions remains ongoing.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Realisation of Assets

Time costs in refation to the realisation of assets were estimated as follows in the Fee Estimates
and Fees Narrative that accompanied the Proposals, compared against the time incurred during
the Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators’ anticipated future time costs:

Company Estimated time Actual time Anticipated Total
costs (£) costs incurred further time anticipated

(£) costs (£) time costs (£)

Premier 8,737 10,400 730 14,130
Redwood 5,092 5214 714 5928
Services 28,880 26,605 400 27,005
UK 4,680 3,773 700 4473
Total 47,390 45,991 2,544 48,535

The actual time costs incurred represent 163 hours at an average charge out rate of £282. This
represents nine fewer hours being incurred in comparison to those originally estimated, being a
sum of £1,399 in monetary terms. The Fee Estimates have been exceeded in relation to Premier
and Redwood, but this is more than offset by the sums incurred in relation to Services and UK
being lower. In any event, the Joint Administrators expect to exceed those Fee Estimates in due
course.

The reasons for the increase in time costs are as follows:
» The Joint Administrators spent more time than expected dealing with residual issues
related to the sale of business, including:
o Regular liaison with the Purchaser.
o Regular recongiliation of the Unbilled Debts ledger.
o Dealing with landlords.
o Arranging for assignments of leases.

o Arranging for the extension of the Licences to Occupy, where necessary.

The above work has benefitted the Companies' creditors because of increased realisaticns for the
Administration estates.

It is possible that further realisations will be made in relation to Intra Group Debtors, however, this
process is ongoing and will be continued in the Liquidation.

Further time costs of £2,544 are expected to be incurred under this heading prior to the conclusion
of the Administrations, as the Joint Administrators continue to deal with the Unbilled Debts and
intra Group Debtors.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Trading

Time costs in relation to Trading were estimated as follows in the Fee Estimates and Fees
Narrative that accompanied the Proposals, compared against the time incurred during the
Reporting Period and the Joint Administrators’ anticipated future time costs:

Company Estimated time Actual time Anticipated Total
costs (£} costs incurred further time anticipated

(E) costs (f) time costs (£)

Premier - - - -
Redwaood - - - _
Services 50,721 41,726 - 41,726
UK - - - -
Total 50,721 41,726 - 41,726

The actual time costs incurred represent 120 hours at an average charge out rate of £348. This
represents 18 fewer hours being incurred in comparison to those originally estimated, being a sum
of £8,866 in monetary terms.

The Joint Administraters have succeeded in reducing the cost of Trading significantly beiow that
which was originally anticipated, thanks in part to more junior staff being utilised and leading to a
lower average charge out rate thank originally expected, and the number of hours required being
lower than anticipated. This goes some way to mitigate the increases expected under the other
headings.

No further time is expected to be incurred under this heading prior to the conclusion of the
Administrations.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 7

Joint Liquidators’ Fee Estimates and Estimated Expenses

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Call Print UK Limited - In Administration

Analysis of the Joint Liquidators’ Fee Estimate for the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Total Time Avyg
Classification of Work Function
£ E
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 4.00 1,220.00 305.00
Cashiering & Accounting 4.50 1,285.00 285.56
Dealings w ith Directors & Management 0.70 266.00 380.00
PS Set Up & Maintenance 1.10 328.50 298.64
insurance 0.40 164.00 410.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 7.00 2,587.50 369.64
Strategy, Fanning & Control 6.70 2,600.00 388.06
24.40 8,451.00 346.35
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Brployees 1.50 405.00 270.00
Non-Preferential Creditor Claims Adjudication & Distributions 220 765.00 347.73
Non-Preferential Crediters/Employee Claims Handling 1.50 405.00 270.00
5.20 1,575.00 302.88
Investigations
Financial Review & investigations (S238/239 elc) 3.50 1,207.00 344.86
3.50 1,207.00 344.86
Realisation of Assets
Book Debts 3.50 1,277.50 365.00
3.50 1,277.50 365.00
Total Hours: 36.60 341.82
Total Fees Claimed: 12,510.50

Notes to Fee Estimate

- This Fee Estimate is based on the assumption that the CVL will last for up to one year and no matters require
attention other than statutory matters, distributions, minimal investigations and ad-hoc tasks. Should more
sighificant work be required in any area the Joint Liguidators will require a further Fee Estimate to be considered.

- The average hourly rate for Administration and Planning is in line with the case average.
- The average hourly rate for Creditors is expected to be lower than the case average as the majority of tasks under
this heading can be dealt with by junior staff.

- The average hourly rate for investigations is in line with the case average.

- The average hourly rate for Realisation of Assets is expected to be above the case average due to the increased
need for senior staff in the assessment of the recoverabiiity of the company's book debts.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Prograss Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Premier Reprographics Limited - In Administration

Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' Fee Estimate for the Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Total Time Avg
Hours Cost Hourly
Classification of Work Function Rate
£ £
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management B.0D 2,440.00 305.00
Cashiering & Accounting 4.50 1,285.00 285.56
Dealings with Directors & Management 0.70 266.00 380.00
PS Set Up & Maintenance 1.10 328.50 298.64
Ihsurance 0.40 164.00 410.00
Statutory Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 13.50 4,675.00 361.11
Strategy, Flanning & Control 6.70 2,600.00 388.06
34.90 11,958.50 342.65
Creditors
Communications with Creditors / Employees 13.50 3,540.00 262.22
Non-Preferential Creditor Claims Adjudication & Distributions 16.10 4.860.00 301.86
Non-Preferential Creditors/Employee Claims Handiing 13.50 3,540.00 262.22
43.10 11,940.00 277.03
Investigations
Financial Review & Investigations (5238/239 etc) 3.50 1,207.00 344.86
3.50 1,207.00 344.86
Total Hours: 81.50 308.04
Total Fees Claimed: 25,105.50

Notes to Fee Estimate

- This Fee Estimate is based on the assumption that the CVL will last for up to one year and nc matters require
attention other than statutory matters, distributions, minimal investigations and ad-hoc tasks. Should more
significant work be required in any area the Joint Liguidators will require a further Fee Estimate to be considered.

- The average houry rate for Administration and Planning is expected to be higher than the case average due 1o
the need for more senior staff to be involved in case reviews and strategy, planning and control.

- The average hourly rate for Creditors is expected to be lower than the case average as the majority of tasks
under this heading can be dealt with by junior staff.

- The average hourly rate for Investigations is expected to be higher than the case average due to the assessment
of potential claims requiring the input of more senior members of staff.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Redwood Press Limited - In Administration

Analysis of the Joint Liquidators' Fee Estimate for the Creditors Voluntary Liguidation

Total Time Avg
Hours Cost Hourly
Classification of Work Function Rate
£ £
Administration and Planning
Case Review & Case Diary Management 8.00 2,440.00 305.00
Cashiering & Accounting 4,50 4,285.00 285.56
Dealings w ith Directors & Management 0.70 266.00 380.00
PS Set Up & Maintenance 1.10 328.50 208.64
nsurance 0.40 164.00 410.00
Statutery Matters (Meetings, Reports & Notices) 13.50 487500 381.11
Strategy, Panning & Contro! 6.70 2,600.00 388.06
34.90 11,958.50 342.65
Creditors
Comrmunications w ith Creditors / Bmployees 7.50 2.025.00 270.00
Non-Preferential Creditor Claims Adjudication & Distributions 2.40 2.985.00 317.55
Non-Preferential Creditors/Employee Claims Handling 7.50 2,025.00 270.00
24 .40 7,035.00 288.32
Investigations
Financial Review & Investigations (5238/239 etc) 3.60 1,207.00 344.86
3.50 1,267.00 344.86
Total Hours: 62.80 321.66
Total Fees Claimed: 20,200.50

Notes to Fee Estimate

- This Fee Estimate is based on the assumption that the CVL will last for up to one year and no matters require
attention other than statutory matters, distributions, minimal investigations and ad-hoc tasks. Should mare
significant work be required in any area the Joint Liquidators will require a further Fee Estimate to be considered.

- The average hourly rate for Administration and Planning is expected to be higher than the case average due to
the need for more senior staff to be involved in case reviews and strategy, planning and control.

- The average hourly rate for Creditors is expected to be lower than the case average as the majority of tasks
under this heading can be dealt with by junior staff.

- The average hourly rate for Investigations is expected to be higher than the case average due to the assessment
of potential claims requiring the input of more senior members of staff.

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 8

Joint Liquidators’ Fees Narrative and Estimated Expenses

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Call Print UK Limited

Premier Reprographics Limited
Redwood Press Limited

{All In Administration)
{together “the Companies”)

Explanatory Fees Narrative regarding the Joint Liquidators’ Fee Estimates

Introduction

The following information is provided to creditors to enable them to consider and approve the Joint
Liguidators’ remuneration. It is a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in understanding the
strategy of the Joint Liguidators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities and
the financial benefit to creditors.

This document should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to
creditors dated 28 March 2019, which will provide some background information as well as
Appendix 7, which details the Fee Estimates.

Any outstanding approved fees and costs of the former Administrators will be paid from the
liquidation funds, in accordance with insolvency legislation.

Estimated Fees
The Joint Liquidators propose that their fees will be based on time costs.

The amount expected to be drawn in fees, if the liquidations are closed within one year of
commencement, are as follows:

Company Estimated time costs (£)
Premier 25,106
Redwood 20,201
UK 12,511
Total 57,818

Detailed breakdowns of these sums are provided at Appendix 7. Creditors are asked to approve
the Fee Estimates in the total sum of £57,818.

Estimated Return to Creditors
On present information it is likely that dividends exceeding the following amounts will be paid:

Company Dividend (pinthe £} Timing

Premier 90 Dependent on intra Group Debtors
Redwood 2 Dependent on intra Group Debtors
UK 10  Six months from commencement

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2319

Statutory Compliance

A Liquidator is highly regulated, being required to conform tc insclvency legislation, industry Best
Practice policies (Statements of Insolvency Practice) and relevant case law. Consequently,
Liquidators are obliged to undertake many activities that do not provide a financial benefit to
creditors. Such matters will include, but are not restricted to: Anti Money Laundering, Bribery Act
and Ethical considerations and checks, statutory advertising, regular reperting to creditors
including fee agreement procedures, obtaining and securing company books and records, pension
review and liaison with the Pension Protection Fund, Companies House filing, completion and
release of insolvency bond, regular periodic case reviews, submission of tax returns to HMRC and
various Treasury functions.

Creditors
This comprises the time anticipated to be incurred in:

e Processing distributions to creditors.

* Adjudicating and agreeing creditors’ claims.

* Maintaining up to date creditor information and claims status on the case management
system.

¢ Maintaining the Creditors’ Portal.

» |iaising with creditors to assist them in lodging claims in the liquidations.

¢ Liaising with creditors in relation to this Fees Narrative.

Although these activities are administrative in nature and do not, therefore, provide a direct benefit
to creditors, they are necessary to ensure the orderly management of the liquidations and to return
funds to the creditors.

Investigation

There remain outstanding several items relating to the Joint Administrators’ investigations of the
Companies which will continue to be investigated during the liquidations. Whether this time results
in any benefit to creditors depends on if any recoveries are made for the insolvent estates, but the
Joint Liquidators have a statutory duty and an obligation under industry Best Practice to investigate
the affairs of the Companies. An additional report to the Secretary of State may be required if any
further items come to light which ought to be reported to the Secretary of State.

Realisation of Assets

This heading relates solely to UK. According to this company's balance sheet, it is owed a
significant sum of money by Link. The Joint Liquidators will continue to assess the recoverability of
these funds in conjunction with their forensics team and it is this exercise to which time is
anticipated to be incurred. Whether this activity results in a financial benefit to creditors is
dependent on if any funds are recovered from Link, but the Joint Liquidators have a duty to getin
the assets of the Companies and so this time must be incurred.

DUFF&PHELPS



SdTHHd £ 1400

uapepinbin ay) jo 91| oy Jaro abBueyd o) Al

BIE SIA)EW SE UDIINED Y)Y M P3JRAN) 8 J0JBIIY] PINOUS AJBLI|JSS BY] T qujodde ay jo 811 B B|gE|IRAE UDIJELLIOHU) U0 PasEY S)ewWsa ue 5| sasuadxa pajedionue (ejo] ayy
TAD 8Y) Ul pajdadxs aie auoN “AMed Py} JuBpUILapL ue o) JuaWwAEd B 0] JoU JNQ UOHEISIUIWPY B O] S|geaa) AL2anp S8 jBy) 1802 e sjuswesingsi g Aobaed g
“JAZ AU} Ul PAUNDU BlE SJUBWSSINGSIP AIpUns AUE S5BD Ul BPBW UA3Y SBY uojswoid v g
*UQIepINbI 3y} 0 @jqedajal Ajjaaup aunypuadxa ayidads s asal; aoym seiued pay) juspuadapul o] sjuswwded ele sjuawesingsiq | Aobsien v
uonesiba) Asusnosu 1apun painbal 1 8118286 UchueT 81} Ul PUSPKWI PapUaJL| JO 330N ayl jo Buisiuaspe Aloiniels £
‘SIBGLIBL LB SIOPEID O) SENLID tew pue Juud 0] Auedwos [ewaxa ue A0[dwa 0] ar19)3 1500 GI0W SBWIAWCS 51 )| z
"98) ligy) Jo s1Seq ayj pue Juswufisse
8Yj JO BInJEU pue Apxe|dwoD ay) Hpom Jiaw wicpad o] SENpripul £ suuy aajsedsal ay) jo A)ige pue eauaLedxe 8y o Luoidauad Nigy) Uo PaSeq aq ||m SICSKPE |euo1ssajcsd Jo adioy2 SICIBpPINDIT JUKP ByY) L
suanepinbl 8auu (|2 g |B10) € jou ‘Auedwos Jad i SINPaYos Siy) U pajiejap Sasuadxa Pa)eLuINSss ayY)
aendoidde se sadueyRA 10} 1pug dxg p 1153 0} SOJON
08'£56 00'0 00'0 s3suadxg pajew|isg jejo)
000 00°0 000 siwewasingsiq g LioBaje) (elo)
sjuawasingsiq £ Aobajen G
00005 00°D 000 sluawasings(q | AMoBayes |ejoy
00'005 000 000 Kipung G
sjuawasangsiq | fobajen ¥
SJUIWBRINGSI]
0BES¥ 000 000 S1507 J3ylQ PUE JOS|APY |BUCISSSjoud |BjO)
0R'€SZ ono 00 paunau| sy DL Buisipanpy Aojniels  2ouendwo?) Aciniels payiwi Buisianpy SUNOD €
pajwi]
0000z ogo 000 ] Jag 2alL sjusbe ey aoupydwor AICIMES saoneg Bulew ajenoay z
1340
SI0SIADY |BUOISSAJOId 1
3 3 3
(1vA
-oxe) esuadxg {LvA "ox0) {1VA "2%2) suolesfeay Lopannsy|
pajewmysy paLunduj jJunowy  pled junouny Joo, 1siseq aay jo ajeq Ayanoy asuadxg Jo adA) Auedwogy sajoy

spouag ushepinbi ay) Joj sasuadxy SI0jeNs | UIWPY JUIOf
(uenensiurupy u |iy)

PO $Sald poompay

payur] songdeiBosday Januaig

PRIWIT MN Juld [1e7)

6102 UEW 8¢
s10)paIY o) podey ssaliboid Sioensiuwpy jor
dnougy ey



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 9

Creditors’ Rights

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

Information for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Joint Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Joint Administrators, including details cf the
Duff & Phelps’ disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may
undertake work on this case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”.
Thig can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

hitps://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/services/restructuring/corporate-restructuring-and-debt-
advisory/creditor-guides-and-employee-fact-sheets

(click on the document ‘Administration (appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a
copy, please contact this office).

Creditors have the right to request information from the Joint Administrators under rule
18.9

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question) or any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the Court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information
concerning remuneration or expenses. Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of
this final progress report and a response will be provided within 14 days of receipt of the request.

Creditors have recourse to Court, application to be made within 21 days of the Administrator giving
reasons for not providing all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an
Administrator must respond to a request.

Creditors have the right to challenge the Joint Administrators remuneration and expenses
under rule 18.34

A secured creditor, an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
Court, may make an application to Court on the grounds that the remuneration charged, or
expenses incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the Administrators’ remuneration is
inappropriate. The application to Court must be made no iater than eight weeks after receipt of the
report or account which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses
in question.

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 10

Notices of Invitation to Form a Committee

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Call Print Services Limited (In Administration)

Company number: 02721750

High Court of Justice No. 007108 of 2018

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A COMMITTEE

The primary purpose of a Committee is to assist the Administrators in fulfilling their duties.
Further detail on the rights, duties and the functions of the Committee can be found here:

https.//www.duffandphelps.co.uk/assets/pdfs-international/uk/a-quide-for-creditors. pdf

This is a link to the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Professionals) booklet 'Liquidation /
Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors’ issued in conjunction with
the Recognised Professional Bodies.

This notice is an invitation to creditors to decide whether a Committee should be established if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the Committee.

Nominations are therefore invited for membership of the Committee: if you wish to be considered
please complete the attached Nomination for Membership of the Committee form.

Nominations {plus a completed Proof of Debt if not already provided) must be delivered to:

Philip Francis Duffy

Joint Administrator

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 98G
Email: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

By 11 April 2019
Nominations will only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility.
Therefore, the creditor must have submitted a Proof of Debt, the debt is not fully secured and the

proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or the proof has not been wholly rejected
for the purpose of distribution or dividend.

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Call Print UK Limited {In Administration)

Company number: 03100525

High Court of Justice No. 007108 of 2018

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A COMMITTEE

The primary purpose of a Committee is to assist the Administrators in fulfilling their duties.
Further detail on the rights, duties and the functions of the Committee can be found here:

https:/iwww.duffandphelps.co.uk/assets/pdfs-international/uk/a-guide-for-creditors.pdf

This is a link to the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Professionals) booklet ‘Liquidation /
Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors’ issued in conjunction with
the Recognised Professional Bodies.

This notice is an invitation to creditors to decide whether a Committee should be established if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the Committee.

Nominations are therefore invited for membership of the Commitiee: if you wish o be considered
please complete the attached Nomination for Membership of the Committee form.

Nominations (plus a completed Proof of Debt if not already provided} must be delivered to:

Philip Francis Duffy

Joint Administrator

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 888G

Email; Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

By 11 April 2019

Nominations will only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the creditor’s eligibility.
Therefore, the creditor must have submitted a Proof of Debt, the debt is not fully secured and the

proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or the proof has not been wholly rejected
for the purpose of distribution or dividend.

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Premier Reprograpbics Limited (In Administration)

Company number: 03287516

High Court of Justice No. 007110 of 2018

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A COMMITTEE

The primary purpose of a Committee is to assist the Administrators in fulfilling their duties.
Further detail on the rights, duties and the functions of the Committee can be found here:

https://www .duffandphelps.co.uk/assets/pdfs-international/uk/a-quide-for-creditors. pdf

This is a link to the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Professionals) booklet ‘Liquidation /
Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors’ issued in conjunction with
the Recognised Professional Bodies.

This notice is an invitation to creditors to decide whether a Committee should be established if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the Committee.

Nominations are therefore invited for membership of the Committee: if you wish to be considered
please complete the attached Nomination for Membership of the Committee form.

Nominations (plus a completed Proof of Debt if not already provided) must be delivered to:

Philip Francis Duffy

Joint Administrator

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 835G
Email: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

By 11 April 2019
Nominations will only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the creditor’s eligibility.
Therefore, the creditor must have submitted a Proof of Debt, the debt is not fully secured and the

proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or the proof has not been wholly rejected
for the purpose of distribution or dividend.

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

Signed: ..... % ...................
Dated...28/3/2019. 7~

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Redwood Press Limited (In Administration)

Company number: 03287516

High Court of Justice No. 007110 of 2018

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A COMMITTEE

The primary purpose of a Committee is {o assist the Administrators in fulfilling their duties.
Further detail on the rights, duties and the functions of the Committee can be found here:

https.//www.duffandphelps.co.uk/assets/pdfs-international/uk/a-guide-for-creditors.pdf

This is a link to the R3 (Association of Business Recovery Professionals) booklet ‘Liquidation /
Creditors’ Committees and Commissioners: A Guide for Creditors’ issued in conjunction with
the Recognised Professional Bodies.

This notice is an invitation to creditors to decide whether a Committee should be established if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the Committee.

Nominations are therefore invited for membership of the Committee: if you wish to be considered
please complete the attached Nomination for Membership of the Committee form.

Nominations (plus a completed Procf of Debt if not already provided) must be delivered to:

Philip Francis Duffy

Joint Administrator

Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street, London SE1 95G
Email: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

By 11 April 2019
Nominations will only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility.
Therefore, the creditor must have submitted a Proof of Debt, the debt is not fully secured and the

proof has not been wholly disallowed for voting purposes, or the proof has not been wholly rejected
for the purpose of distribution or dividend.

Signed: ...’ % ...................
Dated...28/3/2019

Philip Francis Duffy
Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators' Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 11

Nomination for Membership of the Committee and Consent to Act

DUFF& PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Nomination for Membership of the Creditors’ Committee and Consent to Act
Call Print Services Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 02721750

A creditor can act in person as a Committee member or appoint a representative to act on their
behalf on the Committee.

PART A: Creditor details
............................................................................................................. (Name of creditor),

Consent to act as a member of the Committee in respect of Call Print UK Limited — In
Administration

Address of Creditor L

Reference: e,

| consent further to Committee business being conducted by electronic communication as and
when appropriate and for this purpose my/my representative’s designated email address is:-

{leave blank if consent is not given)

Part B: Creditor’s Representative

The following person is duly authorised by proxy to act as the creditor’s representative on the
Committee:

Name of Representative: e
Address of Representative: e

Signature of Representative: ...

Representative’s Tel: e

Signature of Creditor or authorised Person..............ccooiiii it e
Nameinblockletters.......................................... Date..........oiiii

Position or relationship with creditor/other authority for signature

DUFF& PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Nomination for Membership of the Creditors’ Committee and Consent to Act
Call Print UK Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 03100525

A creditor can act in person as a Committee member or appoint a representative to act on their
behalf on the Committee.

PART A: Creditor details
............................................................................................................. {Name of creditor),

Consent to act as a member of the Committee in respect of Call Print UK Limited — In
Administration

Address of Creditor: s

Reference:

| consent further to Committee business being conducted by electronic communication as and
when appropriate and for this purpose my/my representative’s designated email address is:-

{leave blank if consent is not given)
Part B: Creditor’'s Representative
The following person is duly authorised by proxy to act as the creditor’s representative on the

Committee:

Name of Representative: e

Address of Representative: ..

Signature of Representative: ...

Representative's Tel:

Signature of Creditor or authorised person...........
Nameinblockletters............................. Date.....ooo s

Position or relationship with creditor/other authority for signature

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administraters’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Nomination for Membership of the Creditors’ Committee and Consent to Act
Premier Reprographics Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 04622410

A creditor can act in person as a Committee member or appoint a representative to act on their
behalf on the Committee.

PART A: Creditor details
............................................................................................................. (Name of creditor),

Consent to act as a member of the Committee in respect of Call Print UK Limited — In
Administration

Address of Creditor:

ReferenCe: s

| consent further to Committee business being conducted by electronic communication as and
when apprepriate and for this purpose my/my representative’s designated email address is:-

(leave blank if consent is not given}
Part B: Creditor's Representative
The following person is duly authorised by proxy to act as the creditor’s representative on the

Committee:

Name of Representative: e
Address of Representative: e

Signature of Representative: ...

Representative's Tel: e

Signature of Creditor or authorised PersoN..........ccooirii v et
Namein blockletters................. ... Date....cooooiiii e

Position or relationship with creditor/other authority for signature

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Nomination for Membership of the Creditors’ Committee and Consent to Act
Redwood Press Limited (In Administration)
Company number: 03287516

A creditor can act in person as a Committee member or appoint a representative to act on their
behalf on the Committee.

PART A: Creditor details
............................................................................................................. {Name of creditor),

Consent to act as a member of the Committee in respect of Call Print UK Limited — In
Administration

Address of Credifor: e

Referance: e s

| consent further to Committee business being conducted by electronic communication as and
when appropriate and for this purpose my/my representative’s designated email address is:-

(leave blank if consent is not given)
Part B: Creditor's Representative
The following person is duly authorised by proxy to act as the creditor's representative on the

Commitiee:

Name of Representative: e

Address of Representative: e

Signature of Representative: ...

Representative's Tel: e

Signature of Creditor or authorised person......................ccc
Nameinblockletters........................... Date.......oooi e

Position or relationship with creditor/other authority for signature

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 12

Notices to Creditors of Business by Correspondence

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986
Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016

CALL PRINT SERVICES LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 02721750

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE
The foliowing proposed decisions will be decided on 11 Aprit 2019 at 23:59, (the Decision Date).
The decisions being proposed are:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations are received
by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of £230,024.75 is
approved.

Voting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator on or before the decision date, 11 April
2019. For votes to be counted, creditors (including those creditors whose debt is treated as a small
debt as being £1000 or less and creditors who have opted out from receiving notices) must have
delivered a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Joint Administrators at the address shown
below by the same date to enable their vote to be considered.

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a request is any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors
(b) 10% in number of the creditors
(c) 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must receive such a request no later than five business days after the
date on which this notice was delivered on 28 March 2019. The Administrator must convene a
physical meeting no later than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nothing in this notice precludes opted out creditors from requisitioning a physical meeting, voting
or requesting further information. Creditors can appeal to the court on a decision of the Joint
Administrators no later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Francis Duffy, Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 958G

Telephone: 020 7089 4896 Email address: josh.guest@duffandphelps.com

Signed: ... A Date...28/3/2019........c.ociviiiiiiin e
Philip Duffy — Joint Administrator

DUFF &PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986
Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016

CALL PRINT UK LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 03100525

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE
The following proposed decisions will be decided on 11 April 2019 at 23:59, (the Decision Date).
The decisions being proposed are:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations are received
by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators' Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of £35,512.00 is
approved.
3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint Liquidators in the

liquidation of the company in the total sum of £12,510.50 is approved.

Voting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator on or before the decision date, 11 April
2019. For votes to be counted, creditors (including those creditors whose debt is treated as a small
debt as being £1000 or less and creditors who have opted out from receiving notices) must have
delivered a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Joint Administrators at the address shown
below by the same date to enable their vote to be considered.

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a reguest is any of the following:

(a} 10% in value of the creditors
(b} 10% in number of the creditors
(c) 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must receive such a request no later than five business days after the
date on which this notice was delivered on 28 March 2019. The Administrator must convene a
physical meeting no later than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nothing in this notice precludes opted out creditors from requisitioning a physical meeting, voting
or requesting further information. Creditors can appeal to the court on a decision of the Joint
Administrators no later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Francis Duffy, Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9SG

Telephone: 020 7089 4896 Email address: josh.guest@duffandphelps.com

Signed: ...............o b Date.. . 28/3/2019. ...t
Philip Duffy — Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986
Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016

PREMIER REPROGRAPHICS LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 04622410

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE
The following proposed decisions will be decided on 11 April 2019 at 23:59, (the Decision Date).
The decisions being propcsed are:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations are received
by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of £44,666.00 is
approved.
3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint Liquidators in the

liquidation of the company in the total sum of £25,105.50 is approved.

Voting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator on or before the decision date, 11 April
2019. For votes to be counted, creditors (including those creditors whose debt is treated as a small
debt as being £1000 or less and creditors who have opted out from receiving notices) must have
delivered a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Joint Administrators at the address shown
below by the same date to enable their vote to be considered.

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a request is any of the following:

() 10% in value of the creditors
(b) 10% in number of the creditors
(c) 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must receive such a request no later than five business days after the
date on which this notice was delivered on 28 March 2019. The Administrator must convene a
physical meeting no later than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nothing in this notice precludes opted out creditors from requisitioning a physical meeting, voting
or requesting further information. Creditors can appeal to the court on a decision of the Joint
Administrators no later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Francis Duffy, Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9SG

Telephone: 020 7089 4896 Email address: josh.guest@duffandphelps.com

Signed: ...l b Date...28/3/2019. . ... i,
Philip Duffy — Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Repont to Creditors
28 March 2019

Section 246ZE of the Insolvency Act 1986
Rule 18.3 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016

REDWOOD PRESS LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 03287516

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE
The following proposed decisions will be decided on 11 April 2019 at 23:59, (the Decision Date).
The decisions being proposed are:

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations are received
by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of £35,187.00 is
approved.
3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint Liquidators in the

liquidation of the company in the total sum of £20,200.50 is approved.

Voting forms must be received by the Joint Administrator on or before the decision date, 11 Aprit
2019. For votes to be counted, creditors (including those creditors whose debt is treated as a small
debt as being £1000 or less and creditors who have opted out from receiving notices) must have
delivered a proof of debt in respect of their claim to the Joint Administrators at the address shown
below by the same date to enable their vote to be considered.

Creditors may request that the matter to be dealt with at a physical meeting of creditors. The
threshold for such a request is any of the following:

(a) 10% in value of the creditors
(b} 10% in number of the creditors
(c) 10 creditors

The Joint Administrators must receive such a request no later than five business days after the
date on which this notice was delivered on 28 March 2019. The Administrator must convene a
physical meeting no later than three business days after sufficient requisitions are received.

Nothing in this notice precludes opted out creditors from requisitioning a physical meeting, voting
or requesting further information. Creditors can appeal to the court on a decision of the Joint
Administrators no later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Contact details:

Philip Francis Duffy, Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9SG

Telephone: 020 7089 4896 Email address: josh.guest@duffandphelps.com

Signed: ... AL Date...28/3/2019. . ... e
Philip Duffy — Joint Administrator

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

Appendix 13

Voting Forms

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

CALL PRINT SERVICES LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 02721750

Creditor Name

Address

Ref

Resolutions
*Please deletle as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations  *For/Against
are received by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:
2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of  *For/Against

£230,024.75 is approved.

This form must Signature ..o Date ..o
be signed
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only 1o be Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature
completed if the

[ = 11Tl =T o T T
sighed in person

To vote please send this completad form, together with a proof of debt if you have not already lodged one, to:

Philip Francis Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 9S5G
Email address: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

Voting forms and proofs of debt o be received on or before 11 April 2019 (Decision Date)

DUFF &PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2019

CALL PRINT UK LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 03100525

Creditor Name

Address

Ref

Resolutions
*Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

1. That a Creditors’ Commitiee is established only if sufficient nominations  *For/Against
are received by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of *For/Against
£35,512.00 is approved.

3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint *For/Against
Liguidators in the liquidation of the company in the fotal sum of
£12,510.50 is approved.

This form must SIgNAtUre ... e Date ... e e eaeas

be signed
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only 1o be Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

completed if the
B8 00 Y= 1= 2T | (o

signed in person
To vote please send this completed form, together with a proof of debt if you have not already lodged one, to:

Philip Francis Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,
London SE1 985G
Email address: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

Voting forms and proofs of debt to be received on or before 11 April 2019 (Decision Date)

DUFF & PHELPS



The Group
Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2018

PREMIER REPROGRAPHICS LIMITED {In Administration)
Company number: 04622410

Creditor Name

Address

Ref

Resolutions
*Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations  *For/Against
are received by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of *For/Against
£44 666.00 is approved.

3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint *For/Against
Liguidators in the liguidation of the company in the total sum of
£25,105.50 is approved.

This form must Signature ... Date .. e

be signed
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

completed if the
L =T [T (o 0= T 3 T

signed in person
To vote please send this completed form, together with a proof of debt if you have not already lodged one, to:

Philip Francis Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,

London SE1 9SG
Email address: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

Voting forms and proofs of debt to be received on or before 11 April 2019 {Decision Date)

DUFF&PHELPS



The Group

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report to Creditors
28 March 2014

REDWOOD PRESS LIMITED (In Administration)
Company number: 03287516

Creditor Name

Address

Ref

Resolutions
*Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions

1. That a Creditors’ Committee is established only if sufficient nominations  *For/iAgainst
are received by the decision date.

And, where a Creditors’ Committee is not established:

2. That the Joint Administrators’ Revised Fee Estimate in the total sum of *For/Against
£35,187.00 is approved.

3. That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate for acting as Joint *For/Against
Liquidators in the liquidation of the company in the total sum of
£20,200.50 is approved.

This form must Signature ... e DAt o e

be signed
Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Only to be Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

completed if the
Lo =l 1 o b T3 e T O
signed in person

To vote please send this completed form, together with a proof of debt if you have not already lodged one, to:

Philip Francis Duffy Joint Administrator of Duff & Pheips Ltd. The Shard, 32 London Bridge Street,

London SE1 958G
Email address: Josh.Guest@duffandphelps.com

Voting forms and proofs of debt to be received on or before 11 April 2019 (Decision Date)

DUFF & PHELPS



AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact informatien you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

’ Comactna™  Josh Guest

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company mame Buff & Phelps Ltd.

| " The Shard
| 32 London Bridge Street

|

[ Pt oW | ondon

County/Region

e Isfef«] [ofsle]

Country

|Dx

T 0207 089 4896

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

T You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




